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EXHIBIT 1 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 

Alfonso Sanchez (“Sanchez”) was re-elected as a trustee to the Ontario-Montclair 
Elementary School District (the “School District”) in the November 8, 2016 General Election. 
In conjunction with the election, Sanchez created the controlled committee Alfonso Sanchez for 
School Board 2016 (the “Committee”) and served as treasurer of same. 

 
The Political Reform Act (“Act”)1 requires candidate-controlled committees to file 

campaign statements and reports to disclose their contributions received and expenditures made.  
 
This matter arose out of an anonymous complaint and filing officer referrals submitted 

to the Fair Political Practices Commission’s (the “Commission”) Enforcement Division 
regarding the Committee’s failure to timely file campaign statements and reports. 
 

As a controlled committee, and its candidate and treasurer, Sanchez and the Committee 
had a duty to file preelection and semiannual campaign statements, and complete 24-hour 
contribution reports. Sanchez and the Committee failed to timely file two preelection campaign 
statements for the reporting periods of July 1, 2016 to September 24, 2016, and September 25, 
2016 to October 22, 2016, and one semiannual campaign statement for the reporting period of 
October 23, 2016 to December 31, 2016, and failed to disclose information regarding a late 
contribution on a 24-hour contribution report. 
 

DEFAULT PROCEEDINGS UNDER 
THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT 

 
When the Commission determines that there is probable cause for believing that the Act 

has been violated, it may hold a hearing to determine if a violation has occurred.2 Notice of the 
hearing, and the hearing itself, must be conducted in accordance with the Administrative 
Procedure Act (the “APA”).3 A hearing to determine whether the Act has been violated is 
initiated by the filing of an accusation, which shall be a concise written statement of the charges, 
specifying the statutes and rules which the respondent is alleged to have violated.4 

 
Included among the rights afforded a respondent under the APA, is the right to file the 

Notice of Defense with the Commission within 15 days after service of the accusation, by which 
the respondent may (1) request a hearing; (2) object to the accusation on the ground it does not 
                                                           

1 The Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014. All statutory references are to 
the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated. The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission 
(“Commission”) are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  
All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated. 

2 Section 83116. 
3 The California Administrative Procedure Act, which governs administrative adjudications, is contained in 

Sections 11370 through 11529 of the Government Code; Section 83116. 
4 Section 11503. 
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state acts or omissions upon which the agency may proceed; (3) object to the form of the 
accusation on the ground that it is so indefinite or certain that the respondent cannot identify the 
transaction or prepare a defense; (4) admit the accusation in whole or in part; (5) present new 
matter by way of a defense; or (6) object to the accusation on the ground that, under the 
circumstances, compliance with a Commission regulation would result in a material violation of 
another department’s regulation affecting substantive rights.5 

 
The APA provides that a respondent’s failure to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days 

after service of an accusation constitutes a waiver of the respondent’s right to a hearing.6 
Moreover, when a respondent fails to file a Notice of Defense, the Commission may take action 
based on the respondent’s express admissions or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used 
as evidence without any notice to the respondent.7     
 

ADMININSTRATIVE PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS AND HISTORY 
 

A. Initiation of the Administrative Action 
 
The service of the probable cause hearing notice, as required by Section 83115.5, upon 

the person alleged to have violated starts the administrative action.8 
 
A finding of probable cause may not be made by the Commission unless the person 

alleged to have violated the Act is 1) notified of the violation by service of process or registered 
mail with return receipt requested; 2) provided with a summary of the evidence; and 3) informed 
of his or her right to be present in person and represented by counsel at any proceeding of the 
Commission held for the purpose of considering whether probable cause exists for believing the 
person violated the Act.9 Additionally, the required notice to the alleged violator shall be deemed 
made on the date of service, the date the registered mail receipt is signed, or if the registered mail 
receipt is not signed, the date returned by the post office.10 
 

No administrative action pursuant to Chapter 3 of the Act alleging a violation of any of 
the provisions of the Act may be commenced more than five years after the date on which the 
violation occurred.11 

 
Documents supporting the procedural history are included in the attached Certification of 

Records (“Certification”) filed herewith at Exhibit 1, A-1 through A-33, and incorporated herein 
by reference. 

 

                                                           
5 Section 11506, subds. (a)(1)-(6). 
6 Section 11506, subd. (c). 
7 Section 11520, subd. (a). 
8 Section 91000.5, subd. (a). 
9 Section 83115.5. 
10 Section 83115.5. 
11 Section 91000.5. 
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In accordance with Sections 83115.5 and 91000.5, the Enforcement Division initiated the 
administrative action against Sanchez and the Committee in this matter by serving them with a 
Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause (the “Report”). (Certification, Exhibit A-1.) 
Sanchez and the Committee were served with the Report by certified mail, return receipt 
requested,12 on March 8, 2017. (Certification, Exhibit A-2). The administrative action 
commenced on March 8, 2017, and the five-year statute of limitations was effectively tolled on 
this date. 

 
As required by Section 83115.5, the packet served on Sanchez and the Committee 

contained a cover letter and a memorandum describing probable cause proceedings, advising that 
Sanchez and the Committee had 21 days in which to request a probable cause conference and/or 
to file a written response to the Report. (Certification, Exhibit A-3.) Sanchez and the Committee 
did not request a probable cause conference or submit a written response to the Report. 
 
B. Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause 

 
Because Sanchez and the Committee failed to request a probable cause conference or 

submit a written response to the Report by the statutory deadline, the Enforcement Division 
submitted an Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause and an Order that an Accusation 
Be Prepared and Served to the Hearing Officer of the Commission on April 6, 2017. 
(Certification, Exhibit A-4.) 

 
On April 20, 2017, Hearing Officer Brian Lau issued a Finding of Probable Cause and an 

Order to Prepare and Serve an Accusation on Sanchez and the Committee. (Certification, Exhibit 
A-5.) 

 
C. The Issuance and Service of the Accusation 

 
Under the Act, if the Hearing Officer makes a finding of probable cause, the Enforcement 

Division must prepare an accusation pursuant to Section 11503 of the APA, and have it served on 
the persons who are the subject of the probable cause finding.13 

 
Section 11503 states: 

 
A hearing to determine whether a right, authority, license, or privilege should be 
revoked, suspended, limited, or conditioned shall be initiated by filing an 
accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force. The accusation or District 
Statement of Reduction in Force shall be a written statement of charges that shall 
set forth in ordinary and concise language the acts or omissions with which the 
respondent is charged, to the end that the respondent will be able to prepare his or 
her defense. It shall specify the statutes and rules that the respondent is alleged to 
have violated, but shall not consist merely of charges phrased in the language of 

                                                           
12 Section 83115.5. 
13 Regulation 18361.4, subd. (e). 
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those statutes and rules. The accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force 
shall be verified unless made by a public officer acting in his or her official capacity 
or by an employee of the agency before which the proceeding is to be held. The 
verification may be on information and belief. 
 
Upon the filing of the accusation, the agency must 1) serve a copy thereof on the 

respondent as provided in Section 11505, subdivision (c); 2) include a post card or other form 
entitled Notice of Defense that, when signed by or on behalf of the respondent and returned to 
the agency, will acknowledge service of the accusation and constitute a notice of defense under 
Section 11506; 3) include (i) a statement that respondent may request a hearing by filing a notice 
of defense as provided in Section 11506 within 15 days after service upon the respondent of the 
accusation, and that failure to do so will constitute a waiver of the respondent's right to a hearing, 
and (ii) copies of Sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7.14 The APA also sets forth the 
language required in the accompanying statement to the respondent.15 

 
The Accusation and accompanying information may be sent to the respondent by any 

means selected by the agency, but no order adversely affecting the rights of the respondent may 
be made by the agency in any case unless the respondent has been served personally or by 
registered mail as set forth in the APA.16 

 
On May 8, 2017, the Commission’s Chief of Enforcement, Galena West, issued an 

Accusation against Sanchez and the Committee. (Certification, Exhibit A-6.) In accordance with 
Section 11505, the Accusation and accompanying information, consisting of a Statement to 
Respondent, two copies of a Notice of Defense form for each respondent, copies of Government 
Code sections 11506, 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7, were served upon Sanchez and the 
Committee on June 15, 2017. (Certification, Exhibit A-7.) 
 

Along with the Accusation, the Enforcement Division served Sanchez and the Committee 
with a “Statement to Respondent,” which notified them that they could request a hearing on the 
merits and warned that, unless a Notice of Defense was filed within 15 days of service of the 
Accusation, they would be deemed to have waived the right to a hearing. (Certification, Exhibit 
A–8.) Sanchez and the Committee did not file a Notice of Defense within the statutory time 
period, which ended on June 30, 2017. 

 
As a result, on November 20, 2019, the Enforcement Division sent a letter to Sanchez and 

the Committee advising that this matter would be submitted for a Default Decision and Order at 
the Commission’s public meeting scheduled for January 16, 2020. (Certification, Exhibit A-32.) 

 
On December 20, 2019, the Enforcement Division sent another letter to Sanchez and the 

Committee advising that this matter would be submitted for a Default Decision and Order at the 
Commission’s public meeting, now scheduled for January 15, 2020. (Certification, Exhibit A-
                                                           

14 Section 11505, subd. (a). 
15 Section 11505, subd. (b). 
16 Section 11505, subd. (c). 
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33.) A copy of the Default Decision and Order, and this accompanying Exhibit 1 with 
attachments, was included with the letter. 

 
SUMMARY OF THE LAW 

 
The Act and its regulations are amended from time to time. The violations in this case 

occurred in 2016 and 2017. For this reason, all legal references and discussions of law pertain to 
the Act’s provisions as they existed at that time. 

 
When enacting the Political Reform Act, the people of California found and declared that 

previous laws regulating political practices suffered from inadequate enforcement by state and 
local authorities.17 To that end, the Act is to be construed liberally to accomplish its purposes.18 

 
One purpose of the Act is to promote transparency by ensuring that receipts and 

expenditures in election campaigns are fully and truthfully disclosed so that voters are fully 
informed and improper practices are inhibited.19 Along these lines, the Act includes a 
comprehensive campaign reporting system.20 Another purpose of the Act is to provide adequate 
enforcement mechanisms so that the Act will be “vigorously enforced.”21 
 

The Act defines a “committee” to include any person (or combination of persons) who 
receives contributions totaling $2,000 or more in a calendar year.22 This type of committee is 
commonly referred to as a “recipient committee.” A recipient committee that is controlled 
directly or indirectly by a candidate, or which acts jointly with a candidate in connection with the 
making of expenditures, is a “controlled committee.”23 A candidate controls a committee if he or 
she, his or her agent, or any other committee he or she controls has a significant influence on the 
actions or decisions of the committee.24 

 
 At the core of the Act’s campaign reporting system is the requirement that committees 
file campaign statements and reports for certain reporting periods and by certain deadlines.25 
 
 For example, in connection with the election held November 8, 2016, candidates and 
their controlled committees were required to file preelection campaign statements with the filing 
officer by the deadline of September 29, 2016 for the reporting period of July 1 through 
September 24, 2016, and by the deadline of October 27, 2016 for the reporting period of 
September 25 through October 22, 2016.26 

                                                           
17 Section 81001, subd. (h). 
18 Section 81003. 
19 Section 81002, subd. (a). 
20 Sections 84200, et seq. 
21 Section 81002, subd. (f). 
22 Section 82013, subd. (a). 
23 Section 82016. 
24 Section 82016, subd. (a). 
25 Sections 84200, et seq. 
26 Sections 84200.5, subd. (a); 84200.8, subds. (a) and (b); and 84215. 
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Further, controlled committees participating in the November 8, 2016 election were 

required to file semiannual campaign statements, including one due on January 31, 2017 for the 
reporting period of October 23, 2016 through December 31, 2016.27 

 
 Candidates and controlled committees are also required to file 24-hour contribution 
reports when they either make or receive a contribution in the final days preceding an election.28 
Such reports must include certain information, including the name and address of both the maker 
and recipient of the contribution, and the date and amount of the late contribution.29 
 

It is the duty of a committee treasurer to ensure that the committee complies with the 
Act.30 A treasurer may be held jointly and severally liable, along with the candidate and the 
committee, for violations committed by the committee.31 
 

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE 
 

Sanchez has served as a trustee to the School District since 2014. On or about August 12, 
2016, Sanchez filed a Candidate Intention Statement, disclosing his intention to seek re-election 
to the School District. (Certification, Exhibit A-9.) Also on or about August 12, 2016, the 
Committee filed its Statement of Organization, designating the Committee as a candidate-
controlled committee and Sanchez as its treasurer. (Certification, Exhibit A-10.) On or about 
October 6, 2016, the Committee filed an amendment to its Statement of Organization, specifying 
August 12, 2016 as the date the Committee qualified as a committee. (Certification, Exhibit A-
11.) In 2016, the Committee received a total of $7,902.05 in contributions and made $6,980.17 in 
expenditures. 

 
Despite qualifying as a committee in 2016, the Committee did not timely file any of its 

required campaign statements, including the first preelection statement covering the period of 
July 1, 2016 to September 24, 2016, due on September 29, 2016; the second preelection 
statement covering the period of September 25, 2016 to October 22, 2016, due on October 27, 
2016; and the semiannual statement covering the period of October 23, 2016 to December 31, 
2016, due on January 31, 2017. The only reporting document filed by the Committee was a 24-
hour contribution report, which was filed on September 9, 2016 and reported a contribution 
received from Gloria Negrete McLeod Supervisor 2018 on September 9, 2016. (Certification, 
Exhibit A-12.) However, the 24-hour report failed to disclose the amount of the contribution, as 
required under the Act. 

 

                                                           
27 Section 84200, subd. (a). 
28 Section 84203. 
29 Section 84203, subd. (a). 
30 Sections 81004, 84100, 84104, and 84213; Regulation 18427. 
31 Sections 83116.5 and 91006. 
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Sanchez was re-elected as trustee of the School District in the November 8, 2016 General 
Election with approximately 35 percent of the vote, and remains in that position today. The 
Committee remains active. 

 
On November 16, 2016, FPPC staff notified Respondents that a complaint had been 

received alleging that the Committee had failed to file any campaign statements. (Certification, 
Exhibit A-13.) On December 5, 2016, FPPC staff contacted Sanchez via email, requesting that 
the Committee’s past-due campaign statements be filed by December 9, 2016. (Certification, 
Exhibit A-14.) On December 20, 2016, after receiving no response to the prior correspondence, 
FPPC staff again contacted Sanchez, both by email and telephone, requesting the filing of the 
pertinent campaign statements by December 30, 2016. (Certification, Exhibit A-15.) 

 
Despite the numerous contacts, Sanchez did not respond; therefore, on January 4, 2017, 

FPPC staff sent a letter to Respondents, requesting that they file the Committee’s past-due 
campaign statements within 30 days of the letter. (Certification, Exhibit A-16.) However, 
Respondents did not respond to the January 4, 2017 letter. In one final attempt to reach 
Respondents before commencing an administrative action, FPPC counsel left a voicemail for 
Sanchez on February 23, 2017; however, no response was received. 
 

On January 25, 2018, following service of the Accusation, in a further effort to establish 
contact with Respondents in order to resolve this matter, FPPC counsel left both a voicemail for 
and sent an email to Sanchez, asking for a response by January 31, 2018. (Certification, Exhibit 
A-17.) Having received no response, FPPC counsel again sent an email to Sanchez, on February 
7, 2018, asking for a response by February 12, 2018. (Certification, Exhibit A-18.) 

 
Still having not received a response, on February 14, 2018, FPPC counsel sent an email 

to the President of the Board of Trustees of the School District, Elvia Rivas, soliciting her 
assistance in contacting Sanchez. (Certification, Exhibit A-19.) On February 21, 2018, FPPC 
counsel received a call from Marlon Wadlington, an attorney tasked with facilitating a resolution 
to this matter. Mr. Wadlington, who is with the firm Atkinson, Andelson, Loya, Ruud & Romo, 
subsequently assured FPPC counsel that Respondents were in the process of preparing and filing 
the missing campaign statements. (Certification, Exhibit A-20.) 

 
After exchanging several emails with Mr. Wadlington, on April 5, 2018, Mr. Wadlington 

asked that FPPC counsel reach out to Sanchez directly to inquire as to the status of the promised 
filings. (Certification, Exhibit A-21.) Therefore, on April 16, 2018, FPPC counsel once again 
attempted to contact Sanchez, asking for a response by April 20, 2018.  No response was 
received. (Certification, Exhibit A-22.) 

 
On July 9, 2018, the Executive Director of the FPPC and FPPC counsel submitted a 

memorandum to the Commission, requesting authority to file a civil complaint against 
Respondents in this matter. (Certification, Exhibit A-23.) The Commission approved this action 
at its monthly meeting on July 19, 2018. (Certification, Exhibit A-24.) As a result, a civil 
complaint was filed in the Superior Court of the State of California, County of San Bernardino 
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(the “Court”) on September 7, 2018, in order to compel Respondents to file the missing 
statements. (Certification, Exhibit A-25.) The complaint was served on Respondents on 
September 13, 2018. (Certification, Exhibit A-26.) 

 
Again renewing efforts to contact Respondents and gain their compliance with the Act, 

FPPC counsel once again attempted to contact Respondents in 2019. On January 3, 2019, FPPC 
counsel sent an email to and left a voicemail for Sanchez, asking for a response by January 11, 
2019. (Certification, Exhibit A-27.) No response was received. On January 3, 2019, FPPC 
counsel also sent an email to Mr. Wadlington asking for further assistance in contacting Sanchez. 
(Certification, Exhibit A-28.) Mr. Wadlington sent an email in response, providing that he was 
unaware that Sanchez had not been in contact with the FPPC and promising to forward the email 
from FPPC counsel to Sanchez. (Certification, Exhibit A-29.) 

 
On June 20, 2019, the Court issued an order for preliminary injunction compelling 

Respondents to file the missing campaign statements. (Certification, Exhibit A-30.) On July 8, 
2019, Respondents filed the Committee’s campaign statements for the reporting periods of July 
1, 2016 to September 24, 2016; September 25, 2016 to October 22, 2016; October 23, 2016 to 
December 31, 2016; January 1, 2017 to June 30, 2017; July 1, 2017 to December 31, 2017; 
January 1, 2018 to June 30, 2018; and July 1, 2018 to December 31, 2018, and an amendment to 
its 24-hour report disclosing a $5,000 loan received from Gloria Negrete McLeod Supervisor 
2018 on September 9, 2016. (Certification, Exhibit A-31.) 

 
The following chart summarizes the late-filed statements : 
 

Statement/ 
Report Type 

Reporting 
Period 

Due 
Date 

Date 
Filed 

Days 
Late 

Amount of Contributions/ 
Expenditures 
 

Preelection 7/1/16 – 
9/24/16 
 

9/29/16 7/8/19 1,012 $6,218.05 / $3,390.99 

Preelection 9/25/16 – 
10/22/16 
 

10/27/16 7/8/19 984 $0.00 / $1,978.04 

Semiannual 10/23/16 – 
12/31/16 
 

1/31/17 7/8/19 888 $1,684.00 / $1,611.14 

Semiannual 1/1/17 – 
6/30/17 
 

7/31/17 7/8/19 707 $0.00 / $1,027.06 

Semiannual 7/1/17 – 
12/31/17 
 
 

1/31/18 7/8/19 523 $137.21 / $32.00 
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Semiannual 1/1/18 – 
6/30/18 
 

7/31/18 7/8/19 342 $0.00 / $0.00 

Semiannual 7/1/18 – 
12/31/18 
 

1/31/19 7/8/19 158 $0.00 / $0.00 

 
Although Respondents eventually filed the missing campaign statements, the statements 

failed to report all of the financial activity of the Committee. In particular, the Committee failed 
to report a contribution in the amount of $1,000 received from Local Union 477 IBEW, and a 
contribution in the amount of $200 received from Zafar Inam, on its campaign statement for the 
period of October 23, 2016 to December 31, 2016. The Committee also failed to report certain 
expenditures, including payments made to GODC, USPS, Cal Voter Guide, Educate Your Vote, 
and Verizon Wireless, on its campaign statements for the reporting periods of September 25, 
2016 to October 22, 2016; October 23, 2016 to December 31, 2016; and January 1, 2017 to June 
30, 2017. 

 
As of the date of this Default Decision and Order, the Committee has failed to file its 

semiannual campaign statement for the reporting period of January 1, 2019 to June 30, 2019. 
 

Summary of Contacts 
 
 Overall, Respondents were contacted at least 40 times regarding their duties to file 
campaign statements and potential settlement, as follows: 
 

 November 16, 2016: letter from Enforcement Division 
 December 5, 2016: email from Enforcement Division 
 December 20, 2016: email and phone call from Enforcement Division 
 January 4, 2017: letter from Enforcement Division 
 February 23, 2017: voicemail from Enforcement Division 
 March 8, 2017: Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause served on Sanchez and 

the Committee 
 April 6, 2017: copy of Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause and an Order that 

an Accusation Be Prepared and Served mailed to Sanchez and the Committee 
 June 15, 2017: Accusation served upon Sanchez and the Committee 
 January 25, 2018: email and voicemail from Enforcement Division 
 February 7, 2018: email from Enforcement Division 
 April 16, 2018: email from Enforcement Division 
 September 13, 2018: civil complaint personally served on Sanchez and the Committee 
 January 3, 2019: email and voicemail from Enforcement Division 
 February 19, 2019: civil documents served on Sanchez and the Committee by mail and 

email 
 March 14, 2019: civil documents personally served on Sanchez and the Committee 
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 April 22, 2019: civil documents served on Sanchez and the Committee by mail and email 
 May 16, 2019: civil documents personally served on Sanchez and the Committee 
 June 10, 2019: civil documents served on Sanchez and the Committee by mail and email 
 June 20, 2019: email from Enforcement Division 
 June 21, 2019: civil documents served on Sanchez and the Committee by mail and email 
 June 21: 2019: voicemail from Enforcement Division 
 June 26, 2019: civil documents served on Sanchez and the Committee by mail and email 
 June 26, 2019: phone call with Enforcement Division 
 June 26, 2019: email from Enforcement Division 
 June 28, 2019: email from Enforcement Division 
 July 2, 2019: emails from Enforcement Division 
 August 7, 2019: civil documents served on Sanchez and the Committee by mail and email 
 August 13, 2019: email from Enforcement Division 
 August 19, 2019: civil documents served on Sanchez and the Committee by mail and email 
 September 4, 2019: email from Enforcement Division 
 September 13, 2019: email from Enforcement Division 
 September 16, 2019: emails from Enforcement Division 
 September 17, 2019: email from Enforcement Division 
 September 24, 2019: email from Enforcement Division 
 September 25, 2019: phone call with Enforcement Division 
 October 4, 2019: civil documents served on Sanchez and the Committee by mail and email 
 October 10, 2019: email from Enforcement Division 
 October 16, 2019: email from Enforcement Division 
 October 18, 2019: civil documents served on Sanchez and the Committee by mail and email 
 October 23, 2019: email from Enforcement Division 
 November 20, 2019: letter from Enforcement Division 
 December 20, 2019: letter from Enforcement Division 

 
Although Respondents and the Enforcement Division engaged in some settlement 

negotiations in 2019 after Respondents filed the missing campaign statements, the parties were 
unable to reach an agreeable settlement. 

 
VIOLATIONS 

 
Sanchez and the Committee committed four violations of the Act, as follows: 
 

COUNT 1 
 

Failure to Timely File Preelection Campaign Statement 
 

As a “controlled committee” under the Act, the Committee and Sanchez were required to 
file a preelection campaign statement for the period of July 1, 2016 to September 24, 2016, by 
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September 29, 2016. However, the Committee and Sanchez failed to do so, in violation of 
Sections 84200.5, subdivision (a); and 84200.8, subdivision (a). 

 
COUNT 2 

 
Failure to Timely File Preelection Campaign Statement 

 
As a “controlled committee” under the Act, the Committee and Sanchez were required to 

file a preelection campaign statement for the period of September 25, 2016 to October 22, 2016, 
by October 27, 2016. However, the Committee and Sanchez failed to do so, in violation of 
Sections 84200.5, subdivision (a); and 84200.8, subdivision (b). 

 
COUNT 3 

 
Failure to Timely File Semiannual Campaign Statement 

 
As a “controlled committee” under the Act, the Committee and Sanchez were required to 

file a semiannual campaign statement for the period of October 23, 2016 to December 31, 2016, 
by January 31, 2017. However, the Committee and Sanchez failed to do so, in violation of 
Section 84200, subdivision (a). 

 
COUNT 4 

 
Failure to Timely Disclose Information Regarding 

Late Contribution on 24-Hour Contribution Report 
 

 As a “controlled committee” under the Act, the Committee and Sanchez are required to 
file 24-hour contribution reports that disclose certain information, including the amount of the 
late contribution. On its 497 24-Hour Contribution Report filed on September 9, 2016, the 
Committee and Sanchez failed to disclose the contribution amount for a contribution received on 
September 9, 2016, in violation of Section 84203, subdivision (a). 
 

CONCLUSION 
 

 This matter consists of four counts of violating the Act, which carry a maximum total 
administrative penalty of $20,000.32 
 
 In determining the appropriate penalty for a particular violation of the Act, the Enforcement 
Division considers the typical treatment of a violation in the overall statutory scheme of the Act, 
with an emphasis on serving the purposes and intent of the Act. Additionally, the Enforcement 
Division considers the facts and circumstances of the violation in the context of the following 
factors set forth in Regulation 18361.5 subdivision (d)(1) through (6): (1) The seriousness of the 

                                                           
32 Section 83116, subd. (c). 
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violation; (2) The presence or absence of any intention to conceal, deceive or mislead; (3) Whether 
the violation was deliberate, negligent or inadvertent; (4) Whether the violator demonstrated good 
faith by consulting the Commission staff or any other governmental agency in a manner not 
constituting complete defense under Government Code Section 83114(b); (5) Whether the 
violation was isolated or part of a pattern and whether the violator has a prior record of violations 
of the Political Reform Act or similar laws; and (6) Whether the violator, upon learning of a 
reporting violation, voluntarily filed amendments to provide full disclosure.  
 
 The violations contained herein are serious in nature. As a result of Respondents’ failure 
to file campaign statements for approximately two and a half years, the public was long deprived 
of important information regarding the financing of the campaign of a sitting officeholder. 
 
 Respondents did not voluntarily file the pertinent campaign statements. In fact, 
Respondents only filed the statements after the Enforcement Division, following two and a half 
years of unresponsiveness from Respondents, went to the extraordinary lengths of obtaining an 
order for preliminary injunction from the Superior Court of California, County of San 
Bernardino, compelling Respondents to file the missing campaign statements. 
 
 Finally, although Sanchez does not have a prior record of violations, he was experienced 
with the filing requirements of the Act, having run for the same position with the School District, 
as well as the State Senate, in 2014. 
 

The Enforcement Division also takes into consideration previous cases that were approved 
by the Commission in determining penalties. In this matter, the following case was used as a 
guideline: 
 
Counts 1 through 4 
 

 In the Matter of Santa Ana Committee for Safe Neighborhoods and Safe Access Supporting 
Measure BB and Opposing Measure CC and Van Ton; FPPC No. 15/1004. (The 
Commission approved a default decision on June 13, 2019.) Respondents, a primarily 
formed committee and its treasurer, among other violations, failed to timely file one 
preelection campaign statement, eight semiannual campaign statements, and a 24-hour 
contribution report for a late contribution in the amount of $4,000, in violation of Sections 
84200, 84200.5, 84200.7, and 84203. The Commission imposed a penalty of $5,000 for 
the preelection campaign statement, $4,000 for each of the semiannual campaign 
statements, and $3,000 for the 24-hour contribution report. Here, Respondents are 
deserving of penalties similar to those imposed in the comparable case, given the similar 
nature of the violations.  
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EXHIBIT 1 IN SUPPORT OF DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER 
FPPC NO. 16/20105 

 

PROPOSED PENALTY 
 

After considering the factors of Regulation 18361.5 and the penalties imposed in prior 
cases, a penalty of $5,000 per count for Counts 1 and 2; a penalty of $4,000 for Count 3; and a 
penalty of $3,000 for Count 4, for a total penalty of $17,000, is recommended. 
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1 GALENA WEST
Chief of Enforcement

2 CHRISTOPHER BURTON
Commission Counsel

3 FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
42$ J Street, Suite 620

4 Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 322-5660

5

6 Attorneys for Complainant
Fair Political Practices Commission, Enforcement Division

7

8
BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

9
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

10

11 In the Matter of ) FPPC No. 16/20105

12 ALFONSO SANCHEZ andALFONSO
SANCHEZ FOR SCHOOL BOARD

13 2016, ) ACCUSATION

14 Respondents.

15 ) (Gov.Code1l503)

16

17 Complainant, the Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission, after a finding

18 of probable cause pursuant to Government Code section 83115.5, alleges the following:

19 JURISDICTION

20 1. Complainant is the Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission (the

21 “Commission”) and makes this Accusation in its official capacity and in the public interest.

22 2. The authority to bring this action is derived from Title 2, California Code of Regulations,

23 Sections 18361 and 18361.4, subdivision (e), and the statutory law of the State of California, specifically

24 including, but not limited to, Government Code Sections 83111, $3116, and 91000.5, which assign to the

25 Enforcement Division the duty to administer, implement, and enforce the provisions of the Political

26 Reform Act, found at Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.

27 ///

28 ///

ACCUSATION
FPPC Case No. 16/20105



1 3. When enacting the Political Reform Act (the “Act”),’ California voters specifically found

2 and declared that previous laws regulating political practices had suffered from inadequate enforcement,

3 and it was their purpose to ensure that the Act be vigorously enforced.2

4 4. To that end, Section 81003 requires that the Act be liberally construed to achieve its

5 purposes.

6 5. One of the stated purposes of the Act is to ensure voters are fully informed and improper

7 practices are inhibited by requiring all political candidates, as well as the committees that support or

8 oppose them, to disclose all contributions and expenditures made throughout a campaign.3 In furtherance

9 of this purpose, the Act establishes a comprehensive campaign reporting system.4

10 RESPONDENTS

11 6. Respondent Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016 (the “Committee”) is a candidate-

12 controlled committee formed to support respondent Alfonso Sanchez (“Sanchez”), who serves as trustee

13 to the Ontario-Montclair Elementary School District (the “School District”). Sanchez is also the

14 Committee’s treasurer.

15 APPLICABLE LAW

16 7. All applicable law in this Accusation is the law as it existed during the relevant time for

17 the violations alleged.

18 A. Definition of Controlled Committee

19 8. The Act defines a “committee” to include any person (or combination of persons) who

20 receives contributions totaling $2,000 or more in a calendar year.5 This type of committee is commonly

21 referred to as a “recipient committee.”

22 9. A recipient committee that is controlled directly or indirectly by a candidate, or which

23 acts jointly with a candidate in connection with the making of expenditures, is a “controlled

24

25
‘The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code sections 81000 through 91014. The regulations of the

26 fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of
Regulations.

27
2 Sections 81001, subd. (h), and 81002, subd. (f).

Section 81002, subd. (a).

28 “Section 84200, et seq.
Section 82013, subd. (a).

2
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1 committee.”6 A candidate controls a committee if he or she, his or her agent, or any other committee he

2 or she controls has a significant influence on the actions or decisions of the committee.7

3 B. Mandatory Filing of Campaign Statements and Reports

4 10. At the core of the Act’s campaign reporting system is the requirement that committees

5 file campaign statements and reports for certain reporting periods and by certain deadlines.8

6 11. For example, in connection with the election held November 8, 2016, candidates and

7 their controlled committees were required to file pre-election campaign statements (Form 460s) with the

$ filing officer by the deadline of September 29, 2016 for the reporting period of July 1 through

9 September 24, 2016, and by the deadline of October 27, 2016 for the reporting period of September25

10 through October 22, 20l6.

11 12. further, controlled committees participating in the November 2, 2016 election were

12 required to file semi-annual campaign statements (Form 460s), including one due on January 31, 2017

13 for the reporting period of October 23, 2016 through December 31, 2016.10

14 13. Candidates and controlled committees are also required to file 24-hour contribution

15 reports (form 497s) when they either make or receive a contribution in the final 90 days preceding an

16 election.” Such reports must include certain information, including the name and address of both the

17 maker and recipient of the contribution, and the date and amount of the late contribution.’2

18 C. Factors to be Considered by the Fair Political Practices Commission

19 14. In framing a proposed order following a finding of a violation pursuant to Section 83116,

20 the Commission and the administrative law judge shall consider all the surrounding circumstances

21 including but not limited to: (1) The seriousness of the violation; (2) The presence or absence of any

22 intention to conceal, deceive or mislead; (3) Whether the violation was deliberate, negligent or inadvertent;

23 (4) Whether the violator demonstrated good faith by consulting the Commission staff or any other

24 government agency in a manner not constituting a complete defense under Section 83114(b); (5) Whether

25 6Section 82016.

26
Section 82016, subd. (a).

8 Sections 84200, et seq.

27 Sections 84200.5, subd. (a); 84200.8, subds. (a) and (b); and 84215.
10 Section 84200, subd. (a).

28 Section 84203.
12 Section 84203, subd. (a).
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1 the violation was isolated or part of a pattern and whether the violator has a prior record of violations of

2 the Act or similar laws; and (6) Whether the violator, upon learning of a reporting violation, voluntarily

3 filed amendments to provide full disclosure.’3

4 GENERAL FACTS

5 15. Complainant incorporates paragraph 6 of this Accusation, as though completely set forth

6 herein.

7 16. Sanchez has served as a trustee to the School District since 2014.

8 17. On or about August 12, 2016, Sanchez filed a Candidate Intention Statement, disclosing

9 his intention to seek re-election to the School District.

10 18. Also on or about August 12, 2016, the Committee filed an initial statement of

11 organization, designating the Committee as a controlled committee and Sanchez as its treasurer.

12 19. On or about October 6, 2016, the Committee filed another statement of organization,

13 specifying August 12, 2016 as the date the Committee qualified as a recipient committee.

14 20. Despite qualifying as a committee in 2016, the Committee has not filed any of the

15 required campaign statements, including the first pre-election statement due on September 29, 2016, the

16 second pre-election statement due on October 27, 2016, and the semi-annual statement due on January

17 31, 2017, according to the filing officer.

18 21. The only other document filed by the Committee was a Form 497 24-Hour Contribution

19 Report, which was filed on September 9, 2016 and reported a contribution received from Gloria Negrete

20 McLeod Supervisor 2018 on September 9, 2016. However, the 24-hour report failed to disclose the

21 amount of the contribution, as required under the Act.

22 22. Sanchez was re-elected as trustee of the School District in the November 8, 2016 General

23 Election with approximately 35 percent of the vote.

24 PROCEDURAL HISTORY

25 23. On December 5,2016, the Enforcement Division contacted Sanchez via email, requesting

26 that the Committee’s past-due campaign statements be filed by December 9, 2016.

27

28 ‘ Reg. 18361.5, subd. (d).
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1 24. On December 20, 2016, after receiving no response to its prior correspondence, the

2 Enforcement Division again contacted Sanchez, both by email and telephone, requesting the filing of

3 the pertinent campaign statements by December 30, 2016.

4 25. Despite the numerous contacts, Sanchez still did not respond; therefore, on January 4,

5 2017, the Enforcement Division sent a letter to Sanchez, requesting that he file the past-due campaign

6 statements within 30 days of the letter. Sanchez did not respond to the January 4, 2017 letter.

7 26. In one final attempt to reach Sanchez, Counsel for the Enforcement Division left a

8 voicemail for Sanchez on february 23, 2017.

9 27. The Enforcement Division initiated the administrative action against the Committee and

10 Sanchez in this matter by serving them with a packet containing a cover letter, a Report in Support of a

11 Finding of Probable Cause (“PC Report”), a fact sheet regarding probable cause proceedings, selected

12 sections of the Government Code regarding probable cause proceedings for the Commission, and

13 selected regulations of the Commission regarding probable cause proceedings.

14 28. The Committee and Sanchez were served with the PC Report via certified mail on March

15 8, 2017. The information contained in the PC Report packet advised the Committee and Sanchez that they

16 had 21 days in which to request a probable cause conference and/or to file a written response to the PC

17 Report. As of the date of this Accusation, the Committee and Sanchez have not responded to the PC

18 Report.

19 29. By means of an Ex Parte Request for an Order Finding Probable Cause and an Order that

20 an Accusation Be Prepared and Served (“Ex Parte Request”), dated April 6, 2017, the Enforcement

21 Division submitted the matter to the Hearing Officer for a determination of probable cause.

22 30. On or about April 20, 2017, the Hearing Officer issued an order finding, based on the Ex

23 Parte Request and the PC Report, that there was probable cause to believe the Committee and Sanchez

24 violated the Act and directed the Enforcement Division to issue an accusation against the Committee and

25 Sanchez in accordance with the finding.

26 31. As of the date of this Accusation, the Committee and Sanchez have failed to file the

27 outstanding campaign statements or amend the pertinent 24-hour contribution report.

28 I/I
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1 VIOLATIONS

2 32. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 through 31 of this Accusation, as though

3 completely set forth herein.

4 33. The Committee and Sanchez committed four violations of the Act as follows:

5 Count 1

6 Failure to Timely File Pre-Election Campaign Statement Due September 29, 2016

7 34. As a “controlled committee” under the Act, the Committee and Sanchez were required to

$ file a pre-election campaign statement for the period of July 1, 2016 to September 24, 2016, by September

9 29,2016.

10 35. However, the Committee and Sanchez failed to do so, in violation of Sections 84200.5,

11 subdivision (a); and 84200.8, subdivision (a).

12 Count2

13 Failure to Timely File Pre-Election Campaign Statement Due October 27, 2016

14 36. As a “controlled committee” under the Act, the Committee and Sanchez were required to

15 file a pre-election campaign statement for the period of September 25, 2016 to October 22, 2016, by

16 October27, 2016.

17 37. However, the Committee and Sanchez failed to do so, in violation of Sections 84200.5,

18 subdivision (a); and 84200.8, subdivision (b).

19 Count3

20 Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement Due January 31, 2017

21 38. As a “controlled committee” under the Act, the Committee and Sanchez were required to

22 file a semi-annual campaign statement for the period of October 23, 2016 to December 31, 2016, by

23 January3l,2017.

24 39. However, the Committee and Sanchez failed to do so, in violation of Section 84200,

25 subdivision (a).

26 III

27 III

28 III
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1 Count 4

2 failure to Disclose Information Regarding Late Contribution

3 40. As a “controlled committee” under the Act, the Committee and Sanchez are required to file

4 24-hour reports that disclose certain information, including the amount of the late contribution.

5 41. On its 497 24-Hour Contribution Report filed on September 9, 2016, the Committee and

6 Sanchez failed to disclose the contribution amount for a contribution received on September 9, 2016, in

7 violation of Section 84203, subdivision (a).

8 MITIGATING OR EXCULPATORY FACTORS

9 42. The Enforcement Division is not aware of any exculpatory or mitigating information

10 related to the allegations herein.

11 AGGRAVATING FACTORS AND OTHER RELEVANT MATERIALS

12 43. Alfonso Sanchez remains in office.

13 PRAYER

14 WHEREFORE, Complainant prays as follows:

15 1. That the Fair Political Practices Commission hold a hearing pursuant to Section 83116 and

16 Regulation 18361.5, and at such hearing find that Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016

17 and Alfonso Sanchez violated the Act as alleged herein;

18 2. That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),

19 order the Committee and Sanchez to pay a monetary penalty of at least Two Thousand

20 Dollars ($2,000) and not more than Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000) for the violation of the

21 Political Reform Act alleged in Count 1;

22 3. That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),

23 order the Committee and Sanchez to pay a monetary penalty of at least Two Thousand

24 Dollars ($2,000) and not more than Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000) for the violation of the

25 Political Reform Act alleged in Count 2;

26 4. That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),

27 order the Committee and Sanchez to pay a monetary penalty of at least One Thousand

28
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1 Dollars ($1,000) and not more than Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000) for the violation of the

2 Political Reform Act alleged in Count 3;

3 5. That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),

4 order the Committee and Sanchez to pay a monetary penalty of at least One Thousand

5 Dollars ($1,000) and not more than Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000) for the violation of the

6 Political Reform Act alleged in Count 4;

7 6. That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Regulation 18361.5, subdivision

8 (d), consider the following factors in framing a proposed order following a finding of a

9 violation pursuant to Section 83116: (1) the seriousness of the violation; (2) the presence or

10 absence of any intention to conceal, deceive or mislead; (3) whether the violation was

11 deliberate, negligent or inadvertent; (4) whether the violator demonstrated good faith by

12 consulting the Commission staff or any other government agency in a manner not

13 constituting a complete defense under Section 83114, subdivision (b); (5) whether the

14 violation was isolated or part of a pattern and whether the violator has a prior record of

15 violations of the Act or similar laws; and (6) whether the violator, upon learning of a

16 reporting violation, voluntarily filed amendments to provide full disclosure.

17 7. That the Fair Political Practices Commission grant such other and further relief as it deems

18 just and proper.

20 Dated:

21 Chief of Enforcement
Fair Political Practices Commission

22

23

24

25

26

27

28
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Amanda Kelly SBN: Commission Counsel
California Fair Political Practices Commission
428 J Street, Suite 620 Sacramento, CA 95814

PROOF OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned declare that I served the Notice (s) below as indicated:

Statement To Respondent; Accusation; Notice of Defense

The above described Notice (s) were served on the following named parties in the manner set forth below:

NAME OF INDIVIDUAL: Alfonso Sanchez and Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016

Age: 40 I Weight: 1601 Hair Black I Sex: Male 'Height: 518" 1 Eyes: Brown I Ethnicity: Hispanic

DATE OF SERVICE:
TIME OF SERVICE:

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY:

June 15, 2017
7:00 PM

950W D St,
Ontario, CA 917623026
(BUSINESS)

1. PERSONAL SERVICE

D 2. CONSTRUCTIVE SERVICE

Fee for Service: $ 95.00
tat County: SAN BERNARDINO
mt. Registration No.: 1119
; Legal Lawgic

222 N. Mountain Avenue, Suite 209
Upland, CA 91786
(909) 360-8163
Ref: Alfonso Sanchez

By delivering a copy of the Notice(s) on the above named occupant(s)

After due and diligent effort, by service of said Notice(s) as authorized by C.C.P.
Section 1162 (2,3) on each of the above named parties in the manner set forth below.

At the time of service, I was at least 18 years of age. I
declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is
true and correct.
Dated: June 16, 2017,

Signature.

PROOF OF SERVICE
Order#: LL5531/NTO



Attorney or Party without Attorney:

Amanda Kelly, SBN: Commission Counsel
California Fair Political Practices Commission
428 J Street, Suite 620
Sacramento, CA 95814 E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional):

TELEPHONE No.: (916) 322-8246 FAX No. (Optional):

Attorney for

rpetersen©fppo.ca.gov

FOR COURT USE ONLY

Ref No. or File No.:

Alfonso Sanchez

Insert name of Court. and Judicial District and Branch Court:

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

ma,n/iit Fair Political Practices Commission, Enforcement Division

Defendant Alfonso Sanchez and Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016

NON SERVICE
REPORT

HEARING DATE: TIME: DEPT.: CASE NUMBER:

16/20105

After due search, careful inquiry and diligent attempts at the following address(es), I have not been able to effect
service of said process on: Alfonso Sanchez and Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016

Documents: STATEMENT TO RESPOND; ACCUSATION; NOTICE OF DEFENSE

Date Time Results

5/13/2017 1:25 PM Not at Home, No Answer, No Movement. Black jeep liberty lic pl#
parked in driveway. - KRISTIN SHABINAW

Location: 

5/15/2017 11:35 AM Not at Home, No Answer, Na Movement. - KRISTIN SHABINAW
Location: 

5/17/2017 5:18 PM Not at Home, No Answer, No Movement. - KRISTIN SHABINAW
Location: 

5/19/2017 5:46 PM Not at Home, No Answer, No Movement. 5 newspapers in driveway, may be out of
town. - KRISTIN SHABINAW

Location: 

5/20/2017 10:10 AM Not at Home, No Answer, No Movement. White nissan pathfinder lic pl
and grey kia parked in driveway. - KRISTIN SHABINAW

Location: 

5/22/2017 6:41 PM Not at Home, No Answer, No Movement. Black kia forte lic pl#  parked in
driveway - KRISTIN SHABINAW

Location: 

Fee for Service: $ 45.00
Ir. County: SAN BERNARDINO

Registration No.: 1653 I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true
Legal Lawgic and correct and that this declar tion was executed on June
222 N. Mountain Avenue, Suite 209 1,2017.
Upland, CA 91786
(909) 360-8163

Signature.
KRI IN SHABINAW

NON SERVICE REPORT
Ordeal: LL5413



TNETC:avt-Ii
•
'FAIR PCDLOCAL

•12-1-ACTICES Ca.i1M6Pti1J

JUN -5 PH 2! LS



 
 

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER FPPC NO. 16/20105 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit A-8 



FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
428 J Street • Suite 620 Sacramento, CA 95814-2329

STATEMENT TO RESPONDENT
[Government Code Section 11505, subdivision (b)]

Alfonso Sanchez and Alfonso Saitchezfor School Board 2016
FPPC Case No. 16/20105

Enclosed is an Accusation, which was filed with the Fair Political Practices Commission (the
“fPPC”) and which is hereby served upon you, along with two copies of a Notice of Defense and
Government Code Sections 11506 through 11508.

Unless a written request for a hearing signed by you or on your behalf is delivered or mailed to the
FPPC within 15 days after the Accusation was served on you, the FPPC may proceed upon the
Accusation without a hearing. The request for a hearing may be made by delivering or mailing the
enclosed form entitled Notice of Defense, or by delivering or mailing a notice of defense as
provided by Section 11506 of the Government Code to the Commission Assistant at the FPPC.

You may, but need not, be represented by counsel at any or all stages of these proceedings.

If you desire a list of the names and addresses of witnesses against you, or an opportunity to inspect
and copy the items mentioned in Section 11507.6 of the Government Code that are in the
possession, custody, or control of this agency, or if you wish to discuss the possibility of resolving
this matter without a formal hearing, you may contact Christopher Burton, Commission Counsel,
Enforcement Division, at (916) 322-5021 or at cburton@fppc.ca.gov.

The hearing may be postponed for good cause. If you have good cause, you are obliged to notify
the FPPC or, if an administrative law judge has been assigned to the hearing, the Office of
Administrative Hearings, within 10 working days after you discover the good cause. Failure to
give notice within 10 days will deprive you of a postponement.

After a hearing, the FPPC will consider the following factors in determining whether to assess a
penalty (Title 2, California Code of Regulations, Section 18361.5, subdivision (d).):

1. The seriousness of the violation;
2. The presence or absence of any intention to conceal, deceive, or mislead;
3. Whether the violation was deliberate, negligent, or inadvertent;
4. Whether the violator demonstrated good faith by consulting Commission staff or any

other government agency in a manner not constituting a complete defense under
Government Code Section 83114, subdivision (b);

5. Whether the violation was isolated or part of a pattern;
6. Whether the violator has a prior record of violations of the Political Reform Act or

similar laws; and
7. Whether the violator, upon learning of a reporting violation, voluntarily filed

amendments to provide full disclosure.



State of California

In the Matter of ) NOTICE OF DEFENSE
) (Pursuant to Gov. Code § 11506)

)
ALFONSO SANCHEZ and ALFONSO ) FPPC Case No. 16/20105
SANCHEZ FOR SCHOOL BOARD )
2016, )

)
)

Respondents. )

__________________________________________________________________________________

)

Alfonso Sanchez, a respondent named in the above entitled proceeding, hereby acknowledges
receipt of the Accusation, a copy of the Statement to Respondent, a copy of Government Code
Sections 11506 through 11508, and two copies of a NOTICE Of DEFENSE.

Pursuant to Government Code Section iio6, subdivision (a), you may file this NOTICE Of
DEFENSE requesting a hearing on the grounds listed below. Failure to file this NOTICE OF
DEFENSE shall constitute a waiver of your right to a hearing. If you waive your right to a
hearing, you may file a statement of mitigation by separate letter that will be considered by the
Commission in assessing any penalties for the violations alleged in the Accusation.

If you wish to file a NOTICE OF DEFENSE, please check ll applicable grounds for the NOTICE
OF DEFENSE, complete the remainder of the form, and mail to the Commission within fifteen
(15) days of receipt of the Accusation.

Before the Fair Potiticat Practices Commission

—1—



GROUNDS FOR NOTICE OF DEFENSE

D 1) I request a hearing;

2) I object to the Accusation upon the ground that it does not state acts or omissions
upon which the agency may proceed;

3) I object to the form of the Accusation on the ground that it is so indefinite or
uncertain that I cannot identify the transaction that is the subject of the
Accusation or prepare my defense;

LI 4) I admit the Accusation in whole or in part (check box “a” or

a) I admit the Accusation in whole.

LI b) I admit the Accusation in part as indicated below:

5) I wish to present new matter by way of defense;

6) I object to the accusation upon the ground that, under the circumstances,
compliance with the requirements of a regulation of the Fair Political Practices
Commission would result in a material violation of another regulation enacted by
another department affecting substantive rights.

Dated:

________________

Respondent

Print Name

Mailing Address

City, State, Zip



State of California

In the Matter of

ALFONSO SANCHEZ and ALFONSO
SANCHEZ FOR SCHOOL BOARD
2016,

Respondents.

) NOTICE OF DEFENSE
) (Pursuant to Gov. Code § 11506)

)
) FPPC Case No. 16/20105

)
)
)
)
)
)

Alfonso Sanchez, a respondent named in the above entitled proceeding, hereby acknowledges
receipt of the Accusation, a copy of the Statement to Respondent, a copy of Government Code
Sections ;ro6 through no8, and two copies of a NOTICE OFDEFENSE.

Pursuant to Government Code Section 11506, subdivision (a), you may file this NOTICE Of
DEFENSE requesting a hearing on the grounds listed below. Failure to file this NOTICE OF
DEFENSE shall constitute a waiver of your right to a hearing. If you waive your right to a
hearing, you may file a statement of mitigation by separate letter that will be considered by the
Commission in assessing any penalties for the violations alleged in the Accusation.

If you wish to file a NOTICE OF DEFENSE, please check ll applicable grounds for the NOTICE
OF DEFENSE, complete the remainder of the form, and mail to the Commission within fifteen
(is) days of receipt of the Accusation.

Before the Fair Political Practices Commission

—1—



GROUNDS FOR NOTICE OF DEFENSE

i) I request a hearing;

2) I object to the Accusation upon the ground that it does not state acts or omissions
upon which the agency may proceed;

D 3) I object to the form of the Accusation on the ground that it is so indefinite or
uncertain that I cannot identify the transaction that is the subject of the
Accusation or prepare my defense;

4) I admit the Accusation in whole or in part (check box “a’ or

a) I admit the Accusation in whole.

D b) I admit the Accusation in part as indicated below:

5) I wish to present new matter by way of defense;

6) I object to the accusation upon the ground that, under the circumstances,
compliance with the requirements of a regulation of the Fair Political Practices
Commission would result in a material violation of another regulation enacted by
another department affecting substantive rights.

Dated:

________________

Respondent

Print Name

Mailing Address

City, State, Zip

-2-



State of California

In the Matter of ) NOTICE OF DEFENSE
) (Pursuant to Gov. Code § 11506)

)
ALFONSO SANCHEZ and ALFONSO ) FPPC Case No. 16/20105
SANCHEZ FOR SCHOOL BOARD )
2016, )

)
)

Respondents. )

_________________________________________________________________________________

)

Mfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016, a respondent named in the above entitled proceeding,
hereby acknowledges receipt of the Accusation, a copy of the Statement to Respondent, a copy of
Government Code Sections 11506 through 11508, and two copies of a NOTICE OF DEFENSE.

Pursuant to Government Code Section iio6, subdivision (a), you may file this NOTICE OF
DEFENSE requesting a hearing on the grounds listed below. Failure to file this NOTICE Of
DEFENSE shall constitute a waiver of your right to a hearing. If you waive your right to a
hearing, you may file a statement of mitigation by separate letter that will be considered by the
Commission in assessing any penalties for the violations alleged in the Accusation.

If you wish to file a NOTICE Of DEFENSE, please check fl applicable grounds for the NOTICE
Of DEFENSE, complete the remainder of the form, and mail to the Commission within fifteen
(15) days of receipt of the Accusation.

Before the Fair Potiticat Practices Commission

—1—



GROUNDS FOR NOTICE OF DEFENSE

i) I request a hearing;

2) I object to the Accusation upon the ground that it does not state acts or omissions
upon which the agency may proceed;

LI 3) I object to the form of the Accusation on the ground that it is so indefinite or
uncertain that I cannot identify the transaction that is the subject of the
Accusation or prepare my defense;

4) I admit the Accusation in whole or in part (check box “a” or “b”);

LI a) I admit the Accusation in whole.

LI b) I admit the Accusation in part as indicated below:

LI ) I wish to present new matter by way of defense;

LI 6) I object to the accusation upon the ground that, under the circumstances,
compliance with the requirements of a regulation of the Fair Political Practices
Commission would result in a material violation of another regulation enacted by
another department affecting substantive rights.

Dated:

__________________

Respondent

Print Name

Mailing Address

City, State, Zip

-7-



State of California

In the Matter of ) NOTICE OF DEFENSE
) (Pursuant to Gov. Code § 11506)

)
ALFONSO SANCHEZ and ALFONSO ) FPPC Case No. 16/20105
SANCHEZ FOR SCHOOL BOARD )
2016, )

)
)

Respondents. )

__________________________________________________________________________________

)

Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016, a respondent named in the above entitled proceeding,
hereby acknowledges receipt of the Accusation, a copy of the Statement to Respondent, a copy of
Government Code Sections 11506 through 1150$, and two copies of a NOTICE OF DEFENSE.

Pursuant to Government Code Section 11506, subdivision (a), you may file this NOTICE Of
DEFENSE requesting a hearing on the grounds listed below. Failure to file this NOTICE OF
DEFENSE shall constitute a waiver of your right to a hearing. If you waive your right to a
hearing, you may file a statement of mitigation by separate letter that will be considered by the
Commission in assessing any penalties for the violations alleged in the Accusation.

If you wish to file a NOTICE OF DEFENSE, please check all applicable grounds for the NOTICE
OF DEFENSE, complete the remainder of the form, and mail to the Commission within fifteen
(15) days of receipt of the Accusation.

Before the Fair Political Practices Commission

—1—



GROUNDS FOR NOTICE OF DEFENSE

LI i) I request a hearing;

LI 2) I object to the Accusation upon the ground that it does not state acts or omissions
upon which the agency may proceed;

LI 3) I object to the form of the Accusation on the ground that it is so indefinite or
uncertain that I cannot identify the transaction that is the subject of the
Accusation or prepare my defense;

4) I admit the Accusation in whole or in part (check box “a” or

LI a) I admit the Accusation in whole.

LI b) I admit the Accusation in part as indicated below:

LI 5) I wish to present new matter by way of defense;

LI 6) I object to the accusation upon the ground that, under the circumstances,
compliance with the requirements of a regulation of the Fair Political Practices
Commission would result in a material violation of another regulation enacted by
another department affecting substantive rights.

Dated:

_________________

Respondent

Print Name

Mailing Address

City, State, Zip

-2-



California Government Code sections 11506 through 1150$

§ 11506. Filing of notice of defense or notice of participation; Contents; Right to hearing on
the merits

(a) Within 15 days after service of the accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force
the respondent may file with the agency a notice of defense, or, as applicable, notice of
participation, in which the respondent may:

(1) Request a hearing.

(2) Object to the accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force upon the ground that
it does not state acts or omissions upon which the agency may proceed.

(3) Object to the form of the accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force on the
ground that it is so indefinite or uncertain that the respondent cannot identify the transaction or
prepare a defense.

(4) Admit the accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force in whole or in part.

(5) Present new matter by way of defense.

(6) Object to the accusation or District Statement of Reduction in force upon the ground
that, under the circumstances, compliance with the requirements of a regulation would result in a
material violation of another regulation enacted by another department affecting substantive
rights.

(b) Within the time specified the respondent may file one or more notices of defense, or, as
applicable, notices of participation, upon any or all of these grounds but all of these notices shall
be filed within that period unless the agency in its discretion authorizes the filing of a later
notice.

(c) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent files a notice
of defense or notice of participation, and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all parts
of the accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force not expressly admitted. Failure to
file a notice of defense or notice of participation shall constitute a waiver of respondent’s right to
a hearing, but the agency in its discretion may nevertheless grant a hearing. Unless objection is
taken as provided in paragraph (3) of subdivision (a), all objections to the form of the accusation
or District Statement of Reduction in Force shall be deemed waived.

(d) The notice of defense or notice of participation shall be in writing signed by or on behalf
of the respondent and shall state the respondent’s mailing address. It need not be verified or
follow any particular form.

1 Updated April 13, 2016



(e) As used in this section, “file,” “files,” “filed,” or “filing” means “delivered or mailed” to
the agency as provided in Section 11505.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1945 ch867 § 1. Amended Stats 1963 ch931 § 1; Stats 1982 ch606 § 1; Stats 1986 ch
951 § 20; Stats 1995 ch 938 § 29 (SB 523), operative July 1, 1997; Stats 2013 ch 90 § 5 (SB 546), effective January
1,2014.

§ 11507. Amended or supplemental accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force;
Objections

At any time before the matter is submitted for decision, the agency may file, or permit the
filing of, an amended or supplemental accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force.
All parties shall be notified of the filing. If the amended or supplemental accusation or District
Statement of Reduction in force presents new charges, the agency shall afford the respondent a
reasonable opportunity to prepare his or her defense to the new charges, but he or she shall not
be entitled to file a further pleading unless the agency in its discretion so orders. Any new
charges shall be deemed controverted, and any objections to the amended or supplemental
accusation or District Statement of Reduction in force may be made orally and shall be noted in
the record.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1945 ch 867 § 1. Amended Stats 2013 ch 90 § 6 (SB 546), effective January 1,2014; Stats
2014 ch 71 § 69 (SB 1304), effective January 1, 2015.

§ 11507.3. Consolidated proceedings; Separate hearings

(a) When proceedings that involve a common question of law or fact are pending, the
administrative law judge on the judge’s own motion or on motion of a party may order a joint
hearing of any or all the matters at issue in the proceedings. The administrative law judge may
order all the proceedings consolidated and may make orders concerning the procedure that may
tend to avoid unnecessary costs or delay.

(b) The administrative law judge on the judge’s own motion or on motion of a party, in
furtherance of convenience or to avoid prejudice or when separate hearings will be conducive to
expedition and economy, may order a separate hearing of any issue, including an issue raised in
the notice of defense or notice of participation, or of any number of issues.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1995 ch 938 § 30 (SB 523), operative July 1, 1997. Amended Stats 2013 ch 90 § 7 (SB
546), effective January 1, 2014.

III
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§ 115O7.5. Exclusivity of discovery provisions

The provisions of Section 11507.6 provide the exclusive right to and method of discovery as
to any proceeding governed by this chapter.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1968 ch 808 § 3.

§ 11507.6. Request for discovery

Afler initiation of a proceeding in which a respondent or other party is entitled to a hearing
on the merits, a party, upon written request made to another party, prior to the hearing and within
30 days afier service by the agency of the initial pleading or within 15 days afler the service of
an additional pleading, is entitled to (1) obtain the names and addresses of witnesses to the extent
known to the other party, including, but not limited to, those intended to be called to testify at the
hearing, and (2) inspect and make a copy of any of the following in the possession or custody or
under the control of the other party:

(a) A statement of a person, other than the respondent, named in the initial administrative
pleading, or in any additional pleading, when it is claimed that the act or omission of the
respondent as to this person is the basis for the administrative proceeding;

(b) A statement pertaining to the subject matter of the proceeding made by any party to
another party or person;

(c) Statements of witnesses then proposed to be called by the party and of other persons
having personal knowledge of the acts, omissions or events which are the basis for the
proceeding, not included in (a) or (b) above;

(d) All writings, including, but not limited to, reports of mental, physical and blood
examinations and things which the party then proposes to offer in evidence;

(e) Any other writing or thing which is relevant and which would be admissible in evidence;

(1) Investigative reports made by or on behalf of the agency or other party pertaining to the
subject matter of the proceeding, to the extent that these reports (1) contain the names and
addresses of witnesses or of persons having personal knowledge of the acts, omissions or events
which are the basis for the proceeding, or (2) reflect matters perceived by the investigator in the
course of his or her investigation, or (3) contain or include by attachment any statement or
writing described in (a) to (e), inclusive, or summary thereof.

for the purpose of this section, “statements” include written statements by the person signed
or otherwise authenticated by him or her, stenographic, mechanical, electrical or other
recordings, or transcripts thereof, of oral statements by the person, and written reports or
summaries of these oral statements.

3



Nothing in this section shall authorize the inspection or copying of any writing or thing
which is privileged from disclosure by law or otherwise made confidential or protected as the
attorney’s work product.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1968 ch 80$ § 4. Amended Stats 1985 ch 132$ § 5; Stats 1995 ch 938 § 31 (SB 523),
operative July 1, 1997.

§ 11507.7. Motion to compel discovery; Order

(a) Any party claiming the party’s request for discovery pursuant to Section 11507.6 has not
been complied with may serve and file with the administrative law judge a motion to compel
discovery, naming as respondent the party refusing or failing to comply with Section 11507.6.
The motion shall state facts showing the respondent party failed or refused to comply with
Section 11507.6, a description of the matters sought to be discovered, the reason or reasons why
the matter is discoverable under that section, that a reasonable and good faith attempt to contact
the respondent for an informal resolution of the issue has been made, and the ground or grounds
of respondent’s refusal so far as known to the moving party.

(b) The motion shall be served upon respondent party and filed within 15 days after the
respondent party first evidenced failure or refusal to comply with Section 11507.6 or within 30
days after request was made and the party has failed to reply to the request, or within another
time provided by stipulation, whichever period is longer.

(c) The hearing on the motion to compel discovery shall be held within 15 days after the
motion is made, or a later time that the administrative law judge may on the judge’s own motion
for good cause detenriine. The respondent party shall have the right to serve and file a written
answer or other response to the motion before or at the time of the hearing.

(d) Where the matter sought to be discovered is under the custody or control of the
respondent party and the respondent party asserts that the matter is not a discoverable matter
under the provisions of Section 11507.6, or is privileged against disclosure under those
provisions, the administrative law judge may order lodged with it matters provided in
subdivision (b) of Section 915 of the Evidence Code and examine the matters in accordance with
its provisions.

(e) The administrative law judge shall decide the case on the matters examined in camera, the
papers filed by the parties, and such oral argument and additional evidence as the administrative
law judge may allow.

(1) Unless otherwise stipulated by the parties, the administrative law judge shall no later than
15 days after the hearing make its order denying or granting the motion. The order shall be in
writing setting forth the matters the moving party is entitled to discover under Section 11507.6.
A copy of the order shall forthwith be served by mail by the administrative law judge upon the
parties. Where the order grants the motion in whole or in part, the order shall not become

4



effective until 10 days after the date the order is served. Where the order denies relief to the
moving party, the order shall be effective on the date it is served.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1968 ch 808 5. Amended Stats 1971 ch 1303 § 8; Stats 1980 ch 548 § 2; Stats 1995 ch
938 § 32 (SB 523), operative July 1, 1997.

§ 1150$. Time and place of hearing

(a) The agency shall consult the office, and subject to the availability of its staff, shall
determine the time and place of the hearing. The hearing shall be held at a hearing facility
maintained by the office in Sacramento, Oakland, Los Angeles, or San Diego and shall be held at
the facility that is closest to the location where the transaction occurred or the respondent resides.

(b) Notwithstanding subdivision (a), the hearing may be held at either of the following
places:

(1) A place selected by the agency that is closer to the location where the transaction
occurred or the respondent resides.

(2) A place within the state selected by agreement of the parties.

(c) The respondent may move for, and the administrative law judge has discretion to grant or
deny, a change in the place of the hearing. A motion for a change in the place of the hearing shall
be made within 10 days after service of the notice of hearing on the respondent.

Unless good cause is identified in writing by the administrative law judge, hearings shall be
held in a facility maintained by the office.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1945 ch 867 § 1. Amended Stats 1963 ch 710 § 1; Stats 1967 ch 17 § 39; Stats 1987 ch 50

§ 1; Stats 1995 ch 938 § 33 (SB 523), operative July 1, 1997; Stats 2005 cli 674 § 22 (SB 231), effective January 1,
2006.
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PROOF OF SERVICE

At the time of service, I was over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. My business address
is Fair Political Practices Commission, 428 J Street, Suite 620, Sacramento, California 95814. On

cc/cti/i7
, I served the following document(s):

1. Statement to Respondent;
2. FPPC Case No. 16/20105: Accusation;
3. Notice of Defense (Two Copies per Respondent);
4. Selected Sections of the California Government Code, Administrative Procedure Act.

By Personal Delivery. I personally delivered the document(s) listed above to the person(s)
at the address(es) as shown on the service list below.

By personal service. At iO

LI I personally delivered the document(s) listed above to the person(s) at the
address(es) as shown on the service list below.

By providing the document(s) listed above with instructions for registered process
server to personally deliver the envelope(s) to the person(s) at the address(es) set
forth on the service list below. The signed proof of service by the registered
process server will be attached as soon as it is available.

I am a resident or employed in the county where the mailing occurred. The envelope or package
was placed in the mail in Sacramento County, California.

SERVICE LIST

Personal Delivery Personal Service

Sheva Tabatabainejad, Commission Alfonso Sanchez
Assistant Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016

Fair Political Practices Commission
428 J Street, Suite 620
Sacramento, CA 95814

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true
and correct. Executed on I

Roone Petersen
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FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
428 I Street • Suite 620 • Sacramento, CA 95814-2329

(916) 322-5660 • Fax (916) 322-0886

November 16, 2016

Alfonso Sanchez
CIO Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016

Via Email Only

Re: Complaint against Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016

Dear Mr. Sanchez:

The Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission enforces the
provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act") found in Government Code Section
81000, et seq. The Enforcement Division is reviewing a possible violation of the Act's
campaign disclosure provisions. Enclosed is a copy of the complaint. At this time, we
have not made any determination about the allegation(s). We are simply providing you
with this information as a courtesy and may be contacting you again to discuss this
matter.

Should you have any comments on the matter, your comments must be submitted in
writing. Please contact Chloe Hackert at (916) 322-8190 or chackert@fppc.ca.gov if
you have any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

-in Galena West, Chief
Enforcement Division

GW:ch
Enclosure

Wirt k.ta utuAA--



Complaint: Complaint num

COM-11162016-10984

ANONYMOUS COMPLAINT INFORMATION

Complaint: Complaint Type Complaint: Date Received External Party Role External Party Information from Witness Complaint: Complaint

Comments

Anonymous Complaint Respondent Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016

External Party Street

Address

External Party City External Party

State

External Party Zip/Postal Code External Party Email External Party Phone

Violation Type Violation Code Violation Comments

Campaign Statements Not

Filed

Pre-election Statements

(84200.5)

Opened committee in August, has not filed any pre-elections to date
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1

From: Chloe Hackert
Sent: Monday, December 05, 2016 2:17 PM
To: '
Subject: FPPC Complaint - Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016

Dear Mr. Sanchez: 
 
The Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission previously notified you on November 16, 2016 that 
we received an anonymous complaint against you alleging that your committee failed to file any pre‐election campaign 
statements. The San Bernardino County Office of Elections confirmed that your committee did not file any pre‐election 
campaign statements in connection with the November 8, 2016 General Election.  
 
The Political Reform Act requires committees to file pre‐election campaign statements by the appropriate due date. You 
and the Committee violated the Act by failing to timely file the first pre‐election campaign statement by the September 
29, 2016 deadline and the second pre‐election campaign statement by the October 27, 2016 deadline.  

The completed campaign statements must be filed with the San Bernardino County Office of Elections no later than the 
end of the day, December 9, 2016. You must also send a stamped copy of your filings to Chloe Hackert at 
chackert@fppc.ca.gov via return email. 

Failure to file these statements by the deadline imposed in this email will result in immediate legal action and a fine that 
could reach $5,000. Please note that a penalty can still be assessed against you even if you choose not respond. 

Please contact Chloe Hackert at (916) 322‐8190 or chackert@fppc.ca.gov if you have any questions. 
 
Sincerely,  
 

Chloe Hackert 
Enforcement Division 
CALIFORNIA FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION 
428 J Street, Suite 620 | Sacramento, CA 95814 
916.322.8190 | chackert@fppc.ca.gov  

  
  
Confidentiality Notice: This email message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain 
confidential and privileged information.  Any review, use, disclosure, or distribution not authorized by the intended recipient(s) is 
prohibited.  If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original 
message. 
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From: Chloe Hackert
Sent: Tuesday, December 20, 2016 12:25 PM
To:
Subject: FPPC Notice to File Campaign Statements - Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016

Dear Mr. Sanchez, 
 
On November 16, 2016, you were notified that a complaint was filed against your committee Alfonso Sanchez for School 
Board 2016 for failing to file pre‐election campaign statements in connection with the November 8, 2016 General 
Election.  
 
On December 5, 2016, I sent you an email requesting the pre‐election campaign statements to be filed with the San 
Bernardino County Office of Elections by the end of day, December 9, 2016 and for you to send me date‐stamped copies 
of the filed statement.  
 
On December 20, 2016, I left you a voice message.  
 
As of this date, I have not received any response or copies of the filed campaign statements.   
 
This email serves as a final request for your required campaign statements. If you fail to comply by December 30, 
2016, your case will be assigned to an Enforcement Attorney. The Fair Political Practices Commission can assess a 
penalty of up to $5,000 for each of these violations of the Act, even if you choose not to cooperate.  
 
Sincerely, 
 

Chloe Hackert 
Enforcement Division 
CALIFORNIA FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION 
428 J Street, Suite 620 | Sacramento, CA 95814 
916.322.8190 | chackert@fppc.ca.gov  

  
  
Confidentiality Notice: This email message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain 
confidential and privileged information.  Any review, use, disclosure, or distribution not authorized by the intended recipient(s) is 
prohibited.  If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original 
message. 
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FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
428 I Street • Suite 620 • Sacramento, CA 95814-2329

(916) 322-5660 • Fax (916) 322-0886

January 4, 2017

Alfonso Sanchez
Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016

RE: Failure to File Campaign Statement: FPPC No. 16/20105

Dear Mr. Sanchez:

The Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission enforces the
provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act"). I The Enforcement Division has received an
anonymous complaint regarding Friends of Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016 failure to
file the following campaign statements:

Statement/Report Type Reporting Period Filing Deadline
Pre-Election 7/1/2016-9/24/2016 9/29/2016
Pre-Election 9/25/2016-10/22/2016 10/27/2016

Failing to timely file a campaign statement is a violation of the Act. As the treasurer of
this committee, you are liable for the committee's filing violation. The Enforcement Division
has commenced an enforcement action against you, and can obtain an order that you pay a
monetary penalty to the State of California of up $5,000 per violation?

On May 21, 2015, the Fair Political Practices Commission approved an Enforcement
Streamlined Program that allows committees who failed to file campaign statements to qualify
for a reduced fine, in certain circumstances, through the Enforcement Division's streamlined
program. In order to qualify for this program, you must first file any past-due campaign
statements with your filing officer and provide a copy of the file stamped statements to the
Enforcement Division within 30 days of the date of this letter. Once the Enforcement Division
receives your campaign statement, we will examine your statement to determine whether you
meet the streamline qualification criteria. If you qualify for the program, the Enforcement
Division staff will contact you to settle this matter for a significantly reduced fine.

The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.
2 Section 83116.

ffit



FPPC No. 16/20105

Failing to file the statement identified above within 30 days of the date of this letter will
automatically disqualify you from the streamlined program even if you would have otherwise
been eligible. By not responding you could incur a fine of up to $5,000 per violation. These
fines can be pursued against you personally even if you choose not to respond or update your
filings.

For more information on your campaign forms, visit our website at www.fppc.ca.gov. If
you have any questions regarding this letter or your filing obligations, please contact me at
chackert@fppc.ca.gov or (916) 322-8190.

Sincerely,

Wittitthir
Chloe Hackert
Assistant Political Reform Consultant
Enforcement Division
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From: Christopher Burton
Sent: Thursday, January 25, 2018 12:34 PM
To:
Subject: FPPC No. 16/20105: Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016

Mr. Sanchez, 
 
Good afternoon.  This email serves as a follow‐up to a voicemail left for you earlier.  On June 15, 2017, you were served 
with an Accusation in the above‐referenced case, which involves your 2016 campaign committee’s failure to file certain 
campaign statements.  I am reaching out to you with the hope that we can resolve this matter before it heads to a 
default decision presented to our Commission.  Please contact me to discuss by January 31, 2018; otherwise, I will be 
left with no choice but to prepare a request for default in this case.  I look forward to hearing back from you. 
 
Sincerely,  
 

Christopher Burton 
Commission Counsel, Enforcement Division 
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION 
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA 95811 

Office ‐ 916.322.5021    cburton@fppc.ca.gov 
 
Confidentiality Notice: This email message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended 
recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information.  Any review, use, disclosure, or distribution 
not authorized by the intended recipient(s) is prohibited.  If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the 
sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message. 
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From: Christopher Burton
Sent: Wednesday, February 07, 2018 11:41 AM
To:
Subject: FPPC No. 16/20105: Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016

Mr. Sanchez, 
 
Good afternoon.  This email serves as a follow‐up to multiple voicemails left for you recently.  On June 15, 2017, you 
were served with an Accusation in the above‐referenced case, which involves your 2016 campaign committee’s failure 
to file certain campaign statements.  I am reaching out to you with the hope that we can resolve this matter before it 
heads to an administrative hearing and/or civil action.  Please contact me to discuss by February 12, 2018; otherwise, I 
will be left with no choice but to proceed with the prosecution of the matter.  I look forward to hearing back from you. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

Christopher Burton 
Commission Counsel, Enforcement Division 
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION 
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA 95811 

Office ‐ 916.322.5021    cburton@fppc.ca.gov 
 
Confidentiality Notice: This email message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended 
recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information.  Any review, use, disclosure, or distribution 
not authorized by the intended recipient(s) is prohibited.  If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the 
sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message. 
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From: Christopher Burton
Sent: Wednesday, February 14, 2018 3:37 PM
To: 'elvia.rivas@omsd.net'
Subject: Alfonso Sanchez

Ms. Rivas, 
 
Good afternoon.  My name is Christopher Burton and I am an attorney with the Fair Political Practices Commission.  I am 
reaching out to you with hopes that you can help me get in touch with your fellow board member, Alfonso Sanchez.  I 
have been trying to reach Mr. Sanchez for quite some time now regarding an enforcement matter.  If possible, would 
you be able to provide me with the best contact information for Mr. Sanchez, or perhaps reach out to him and ask that 
he contact me.  Any help with this effort would be much appreciated. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

Christopher Burton 
Commission Counsel, Enforcement Division 
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION 
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA 95811 

Office ‐ 916.322.5021    cburton@fppc.ca.gov 
 
Confidentiality Notice: This email message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended 
recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information.  Any review, use, disclosure, or distribution 
not authorized by the intended recipient(s) is prohibited.  If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the 
sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message. 
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From: Marlon C. Wadlington <MWadlington@aalrr.com>
Sent: Wednesday, March 21, 2018 9:52 AM
To: Christopher Burton
Subject: RE: FPPC No. 16/20105: Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016 [AALRR-Cerritos.005137.00083]

Hello Christopher. I spoke to the Superintendent at the District and he confirmed with Mr. Sanchez that he is in the 
process of filing all necessary documents.  I will contact you when I get confirmation that this has occurred.   
 
Thanks.  
 
 
Marlon C. Wadlington | Partner 
Atkinson, Andelson, Loya, Ruud & Romo 
12800 Center Court Drive, Suite 300, Cerritos, California  90703  
Main (562) 653-3200 • Fax (562) 653-3333 
mwadlington@aalrr.com | vcard | bio | website | subscribe | EdLaw blog | Employment Law blog 
 

From: Christopher Burton [mailto:CBurton@fppc.ca.gov]  
Sent: Thursday, March 15, 2018 12:25 PM 
To: Marlon C. Wadlington 
Subject: RE: FPPC No. 16/20105: Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016 [AALRR-AALRR.005137.00083] 
 
Mr. Wadlington, 
 
Good morning.  I am following up again to see if you have been able to reach Mr. Sanchez re an update? 
 
Thank you, 
 

Christopher Burton 
Commission Counsel, Enforcement Division 
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION 
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA 95811 

Office ‐ 916.322.5021    cburton@fppc.ca.gov 
 
Confidentiality Notice: This email message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended 
recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information.  Any review, use, disclosure, or distribution 
not authorized by the intended recipient(s) is prohibited.  If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the 
sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message. 

 
 
 

From: Marlon C. Wadlington [mailto:MWadlington@aalrr.com]  
Sent: Monday, March 05, 2018 5:04 PM 
To: Christopher Burton <CBurton@fppc.ca.gov> 
Subject: RE: FPPC No. 16/20105: Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016 [AALRR‐AALRR.005137.00083] 
 
Good afternoon Mr. Burton.  I am checking as we speak.  As soon as I have some information, I will let you 
know.  Thanks.  
 
 
Marlon C. Wadlington | Partner 
Atkinson, Andelson, Loya, Ruud & Romo 
12800 Center Court Drive, Suite 300, Cerritos, California  90703  
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Main (562) 653-3200 • Fax (562) 653-3333 
mwadlington@aalrr.com | vcard | bio | website | subscribe | EdLaw blog | Employment Law blog 
 

From: Christopher Burton [mailto:CBurton@fppc.ca.gov]  
Sent: Monday, March 05, 2018 4:53 PM 
To: Marlon C. Wadlington 
Subject: RE: FPPC No. 16/20105: Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016 [AALRR-Cerritos.005137.00083] 
 
Mr. Wadlington, 
 
Good afternoon.  I am following up to see if Mr. Sanchez has filed the necessary campaign statements yet.  If not, can 
you please provide me with an estimate as to when you expect this to happen. 
 
Thank you, 
 

Christopher Burton 
Commission Counsel, Enforcement Division 
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION 
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA 95811 

Office ‐ 916.322.5021    cburton@fppc.ca.gov 
 
Confidentiality Notice: This email message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended 
recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information.  Any review, use, disclosure, or distribution 
not authorized by the intended recipient(s) is prohibited.  If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the 
sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message. 

 
 
 

From: Marlon C. Wadlington [mailto:MWadlington@aalrr.com]  
Sent: Thursday, February 22, 2018 9:45 AM 
To: Christopher Burton <CBurton@fppc.ca.gov> 
Subject: RE: FPPC No. 16/20105: Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016 [AALRR‐Cerritos.005137.00083] 
 
Thank you sir.   
 
 
Marlon C. Wadlington | Partner 
Atkinson, Andelson, Loya, Ruud & Romo 
12800 Center Court Drive, Suite 300, Cerritos, California  90703  
Main (562) 653-3200 • Fax (562) 653-3333 
mwadlington@aalrr.com | vcard | bio | website | subscribe | EdLaw blog | Employment Law blog 
 

From: Christopher Burton [mailto:CBurton@fppc.ca.gov]  
Sent: Thursday, February 22, 2018 9:23 AM 
To: Marlon C. Wadlington 
Subject: RE: FPPC No. 16/20105: Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016 [AALRR-Cerritos.005137.00083] 
 
Yes.  San Bernardino County would be the correct filing officer. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Chris 
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Christopher Burton 
Commission Counsel, Enforcement Division 
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION 
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA 95811 

Office ‐ 916.322.5021    cburton@fppc.ca.gov 
 
Confidentiality Notice: This email message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended 
recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information.  Any review, use, disclosure, or distribution 
not authorized by the intended recipient(s) is prohibited.  If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the 
sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message. 

 
 
 

From: Marlon C. Wadlington [mailto:MWadlington@aalrr.com]  
Sent: Thursday, February 22, 2018 9:16 AM 
To: Christopher Burton <CBurton@fppc.ca.gov> 
Subject: RE: FPPC No. 16/20105: Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016 [AALRR‐Cerritos.005137.00083] 
 
Thank you for the email Mr. Burton.  When you say the statements need to be filed with the appropriate filing officer, in the 
past, Mr. Sanchez has filed with the County of San Bernardino.  Should he refile there and send you the filed stamp 
copies?  Thanks.   
 
 
Marlon C. Wadlington | Partner 
Atkinson, Andelson, Loya, Ruud & Romo 
12800 Center Court Drive, Suite 300, Cerritos, California  90703  
Main (562) 653-3200 • Fax (562) 653-3333 
mwadlington@aalrr.com | vcard | bio | website | subscribe | EdLaw blog | Employment Law blog 
 

From: Christopher Burton [mailto:CBurton@fppc.ca.gov]  
Sent: Wednesday, February 21, 2018 3:27 PM 
To: Marlon C. Wadlington 
Subject: FPPC No. 16/20105: Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016 
 
Mr. Wadlington, 
 
Thank you for speaking with me this afternoon.  As discussed, any settlement in this case would be contingent on Mr. 
Sanchez filing certain missing campaign statements with the appropriate filing officer, including the following: 
 

 Pre‐election campaign statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2016 to September 24, 2016. 
 Pre‐election campaign statement for the reporting period of September 25, 2016 to October 22, 2016. 
 Semiannual campaign statement for the reporting period of October 23, 2016 to December 31, 2016. 
 Amendment to 24‐hour contribution report (Form 497) filed on September 9, 2016, that discloses the 

contribution amount. 
 
Please send me filed‐stamped copies of the foregoing once they have been filed.  Once I have reviewed the statements, I 
will be able to confirm whether this case qualifies for the streamlined settlement program that I mentioned. 
 
I am happy to answer any questions you might have. 
 
Best, 
 
Chris 
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Christopher Burton 
Commission Counsel, Enforcement Division 
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION 
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA 95811 

Office ‐ 916.322.5021    cburton@fppc.ca.gov 
 
Confidentiality Notice: This email message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended 
recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information.  Any review, use, disclosure, or distribution 
not authorized by the intended recipient(s) is prohibited.  If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the 
sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message. 
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From: Marlon C. Wadlington <MWadlington@aalrr.com>
Sent: Thursday, April 05, 2018 12:19 PM
To: Christopher Burton
Subject: RE: FPPC No. 16/20105: Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016 [AALRR-AALRR.005137.00083]

Hello Mr. Burton.  I have been informed that Mr. Sanchez is in the process of making the appropriate filings but have not 
received confirmation of this yet.  Please reach out to him directly to confirm the status of the filings.   
 
Thanks.  
 
 
Marlon C. Wadlington | Partner 
Atkinson, Andelson, Loya, Ruud & Romo 
12800 Center Court Drive, Suite 300, Cerritos, California  90703  
Main (562) 653-3200 • Fax (562) 653-3333 
mwadlington@aalrr.com | vcard | bio | website | subscribe | EdLaw blog | Employment Law blog 
 

From: Christopher Burton [mailto:CBurton@fppc.ca.gov]  
Sent: Thursday, April 05, 2018 12:02 PM 
To: Marlon C. Wadlington 
Subject: RE: FPPC No. 16/20105: Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016 [AALRR-Cerritos.005137.00083] 
 
Mr. Wadlington, 
 
Good afternoon.  I am following up again to see if you have heard anything re Mr. Sanchez’s campaign filings.  This is one 
of my oldest cases and I really do need to move it forward.  Please let me know if I should reach out to Mr. Sanchez 
directly. 
 
Best, 
 

Christopher Burton 
Commission Counsel, Enforcement Division 
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION 
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA 95811 

Office ‐ 916.322.5021    cburton@fppc.ca.gov 
 
Confidentiality Notice: This email message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended 
recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information.  Any review, use, disclosure, or distribution 
not authorized by the intended recipient(s) is prohibited.  If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the 
sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message. 

 
 
 

From: Marlon C. Wadlington [mailto:MWadlington@aalrr.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, March 21, 2018 9:52 AM 
To: Christopher Burton <CBurton@fppc.ca.gov> 
Subject: RE: FPPC No. 16/20105: Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016 [AALRR‐Cerritos.005137.00083] 
 
Hello Christopher. I spoke to the Superintendent at the District and he confirmed with Mr. Sanchez that he is in the 
process of filing all necessary documents.  I will contact you when I get confirmation that this has occurred.   
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Thanks.  
 
 
Marlon C. Wadlington | Partner 
Atkinson, Andelson, Loya, Ruud & Romo 
12800 Center Court Drive, Suite 300, Cerritos, California  90703  
Main (562) 653-3200 • Fax (562) 653-3333 
mwadlington@aalrr.com | vcard | bio | website | subscribe | EdLaw blog | Employment Law blog 
 

From: Christopher Burton [mailto:CBurton@fppc.ca.gov]  
Sent: Thursday, March 15, 2018 12:25 PM 
To: Marlon C. Wadlington 
Subject: RE: FPPC No. 16/20105: Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016 [AALRR-AALRR.005137.00083] 
 
Mr. Wadlington, 
 
Good morning.  I am following up again to see if you have been able to reach Mr. Sanchez re an update? 
 
Thank you, 
 

Christopher Burton 
Commission Counsel, Enforcement Division 
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION 
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA 95811 

Office ‐ 916.322.5021    cburton@fppc.ca.gov 
 
Confidentiality Notice: This email message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended 
recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information.  Any review, use, disclosure, or distribution 
not authorized by the intended recipient(s) is prohibited.  If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the 
sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message. 

 
 
 

From: Marlon C. Wadlington [mailto:MWadlington@aalrr.com]  
Sent: Monday, March 05, 2018 5:04 PM 
To: Christopher Burton <CBurton@fppc.ca.gov> 
Subject: RE: FPPC No. 16/20105: Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016 [AALRR‐AALRR.005137.00083] 
 
Good afternoon Mr. Burton.  I am checking as we speak.  As soon as I have some information, I will let you 
know.  Thanks.  
 
 
Marlon C. Wadlington | Partner 
Atkinson, Andelson, Loya, Ruud & Romo 
12800 Center Court Drive, Suite 300, Cerritos, California  90703  
Main (562) 653-3200 • Fax (562) 653-3333 
mwadlington@aalrr.com | vcard | bio | website | subscribe | EdLaw blog | Employment Law blog 
 

From: Christopher Burton [mailto:CBurton@fppc.ca.gov]  
Sent: Monday, March 05, 2018 4:53 PM 
To: Marlon C. Wadlington 
Subject: RE: FPPC No. 16/20105: Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016 [AALRR-Cerritos.005137.00083] 
 
Mr. Wadlington, 
 
Good afternoon.  I am following up to see if Mr. Sanchez has filed the necessary campaign statements yet.  If not, can 
you please provide me with an estimate as to when you expect this to happen. 
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Thank you, 
 

Christopher Burton 
Commission Counsel, Enforcement Division 
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION 
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA 95811 

Office ‐ 916.322.5021    cburton@fppc.ca.gov 
 
Confidentiality Notice: This email message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended 
recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information.  Any review, use, disclosure, or distribution 
not authorized by the intended recipient(s) is prohibited.  If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the 
sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message. 

 
 
 

From: Marlon C. Wadlington [mailto:MWadlington@aalrr.com]  
Sent: Thursday, February 22, 2018 9:45 AM 
To: Christopher Burton <CBurton@fppc.ca.gov> 
Subject: RE: FPPC No. 16/20105: Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016 [AALRR‐Cerritos.005137.00083] 
 
Thank you sir.   
 
 
Marlon C. Wadlington | Partner 
Atkinson, Andelson, Loya, Ruud & Romo 
12800 Center Court Drive, Suite 300, Cerritos, California  90703  
Main (562) 653-3200 • Fax (562) 653-3333 
mwadlington@aalrr.com | vcard | bio | website | subscribe | EdLaw blog | Employment Law blog 
 

From: Christopher Burton [mailto:CBurton@fppc.ca.gov]  
Sent: Thursday, February 22, 2018 9:23 AM 
To: Marlon C. Wadlington 
Subject: RE: FPPC No. 16/20105: Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016 [AALRR-Cerritos.005137.00083] 
 
Yes.  San Bernardino County would be the correct filing officer. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Chris 
 

Christopher Burton 
Commission Counsel, Enforcement Division 
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION 
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA 95811 

Office ‐ 916.322.5021    cburton@fppc.ca.gov 
 
Confidentiality Notice: This email message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended 
recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information.  Any review, use, disclosure, or distribution 
not authorized by the intended recipient(s) is prohibited.  If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the 
sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message. 
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From: Marlon C. Wadlington [mailto:MWadlington@aalrr.com]  
Sent: Thursday, February 22, 2018 9:16 AM 
To: Christopher Burton <CBurton@fppc.ca.gov> 
Subject: RE: FPPC No. 16/20105: Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016 [AALRR‐Cerritos.005137.00083] 
 
Thank you for the email Mr. Burton.  When you say the statements need to be filed with the appropriate filing officer, in the 
past, Mr. Sanchez has filed with the County of San Bernardino.  Should he refile there and send you the filed stamp 
copies?  Thanks.   
 
 
Marlon C. Wadlington | Partner 
Atkinson, Andelson, Loya, Ruud & Romo 
12800 Center Court Drive, Suite 300, Cerritos, California  90703  
Main (562) 653-3200 • Fax (562) 653-3333 
mwadlington@aalrr.com | vcard | bio | website | subscribe | EdLaw blog | Employment Law blog 
 

From: Christopher Burton [mailto:CBurton@fppc.ca.gov]  
Sent: Wednesday, February 21, 2018 3:27 PM 
To: Marlon C. Wadlington 
Subject: FPPC No. 16/20105: Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016 
 
Mr. Wadlington, 
 
Thank you for speaking with me this afternoon.  As discussed, any settlement in this case would be contingent on Mr. 
Sanchez filing certain missing campaign statements with the appropriate filing officer, including the following: 
 

 Pre‐election campaign statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2016 to September 24, 2016. 
 Pre‐election campaign statement for the reporting period of September 25, 2016 to October 22, 2016. 
 Semiannual campaign statement for the reporting period of October 23, 2016 to December 31, 2016. 
 Amendment to 24‐hour contribution report (Form 497) filed on September 9, 2016, that discloses the 

contribution amount. 
 
Please send me filed‐stamped copies of the foregoing once they have been filed.  Once I have reviewed the statements, I 
will be able to confirm whether this case qualifies for the streamlined settlement program that I mentioned. 
 
I am happy to answer any questions you might have. 
 
Best, 
 
Chris 
 

Christopher Burton 
Commission Counsel, Enforcement Division 
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION 
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA 95811 

Office ‐ 916.322.5021    cburton@fppc.ca.gov 
 
Confidentiality Notice: This email message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended 
recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information.  Any review, use, disclosure, or distribution 
not authorized by the intended recipient(s) is prohibited.  If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the 
sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message. 

 



 
 

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER FPPC NO. 16/20105 
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From: Christopher Burton
Sent: Monday, April 16, 2018 11:09 AM
To: '
Cc: 'Marlon C. Wadlington'
Subject: FPPC No. 16/20105: Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016

Mr. Sanchez, 
 
Good morning.  On or about February 21, 2018, I was contacted by attorney Marlon Wadlington regarding your 
case.  On or about March 21, 2018, Mr. Wadlington conveyed to me that you were in the process of filing your 
outstanding campaign statements and reports with San Bernardino County.  I have yet to receive confirmation that 
these documents were filed with the County.  Mr. Wadlington recommended that I reach out to you directly to inquire 
about their status.  Please contact me by the end of this week (April 20, 2018) with an update regarding these campaign 
filings.  This is an old case so your prompt attention is appreciated. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

Christopher Burton 
Commission Counsel, Enforcement Division 
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION 
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA 95811 

Office ‐ 916.322.5021    cburton@fppc.ca.gov 
 
Confidentiality Notice: This email message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended 
recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information.  Any review, use, disclosure, or distribution 
not authorized by the intended recipient(s) is prohibited.  If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the 
sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message. 

 



 
 

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER FPPC NO. 16/20105 
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION  
1 1 02 Q  S tr ee t  •  S u i te  300 0  •  S a c ra men t o ,  CA 9 581 1  
(91 6)  3 22 -566 0 •  Fa x  (91 6)  32 2 -0886  

 
 

 

To: Chair Germond, Commissioners Cardenas, Hatch, and Hayward 

 

From:  Erin Peth, Executive Director 

  Galena West, Chief of Enforcement 

  Christopher Burton, Commission Counsel 

   

Subject: Request for Authority to File a Civil Complaint.  

 

Case Name: In the Matter of Alfonso Sanchez and Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016; 

FPPC No. 16/20105 

 

Date:  July 9, 2018 

             

  

The Executive Director presents this matter to the Fair Political Practices Commission 

(the “Commission”) to request authority to file a civil complaint against the above-named 

respondents to enforce the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).1   

 

INTRODUCTION 
  

 Alfonso Sanchez (“Sanchez”) has served as trustee to the Ontario-Montclair Elementary 

School District (the “School District”) since 2014. In 2016, Sanchez sought re-election and 

created the controlled committee Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016 (the “Committee”), 

which qualified on August 12, 2016.  However, the Committee has failed to meet its campaign 

reporting obligations despite winning the election and remaining in office. 

 

 Sanchez has failed to respond to numerous Enforcement Division communications over 

the course of more than a year, has now been served with an accusation in this case, and remains 

in office, so the Executive Director believes the appropriate resolution is a civil proceeding to 

compel disclosure. 

 

Regulation 18361.2 (attached) governs the procedure for civil litigation. After reviewing 

this memorandum, the Commission may direct the Executive Director to do any of the following 

in this case: 

 

(1) Initiate civil litigation. 

(2) Return the matter to staff for further investigation. 

(3) Take no further action on the matter or take whatever other action it deems 

appropriate. 

                                                           
1  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory 

references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices 

Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All 

regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated. 
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APPLICABLE LAW 

 

Definition of Controlled Committee 

 

The Act defines a “committee” to include any person (or combination of persons) who 

receives contributions totaling $2,000 or more in a calendar year. (Section 82013, subd. (a).) 

This type of committee is commonly referred to as a “recipient committee.” A recipient 

committee that is controlled directly or indirectly by a candidate, or which acts jointly with a 

candidate in connection with the making of expenditures, is a “controlled committee.” (Section 

82016.) A candidate controls a committee if he or she, his or her agent, or any other committee 

he or she controls has a significant influence on the actions or decisions of the committee. 

(Section 82016, subd. (a).) 

 

Mandatory Filing of Campaign Statements and Reports 

  

At the core of the Act’s campaign reporting system is the requirement that committees 

file campaign statements and reports for certain reporting periods and by certain deadlines. 

(Sections 84200, et seq.) 

  

For example, in connection with the election held November 8, 2016, candidates and 

their controlled committees were required to file pre-election campaign statements (Form 460s) 

with the filing officer by the deadline of September 29, 2016 for the reporting period of July 1 

through September 24, 2016; and by the deadline of October 27, 2016 for the reporting period of 

September 25 through October 22, 2016.  (Sections 84200.5, subd. (a); 84200.8, subds. (a) and 

(b); and 84215.) 

 

Further, controlled committees participating in the November 8, 2016 election were 

required to file semiannual campaign statements (Form 460s), including one due on January 31, 

2017 for the reporting period of October 23, 2016 through December 31, 2016.  (Section 84200, 

subd. (a).) 

  

Candidates and controlled committees are also required to file 24-hour contribution 

reports (Form 497s) when they either make or receive a contribution in the final days preceding 

an election. (Section 84203.) Such reports must include certain information, including the name 

and address of both the maker and recipient of the contribution, and the date and amount of the 

late contribution. (Section 84203, subd. (a).) 

 

Joint and Several Liability of Candidate, Committee, and Treasurer 

 

It is the duty of a committee treasurer to ensure that the committee complies with the Act. 

(Sections 81004, 84100, 84104, and 84213; Regulation 18427.) A treasurer may be held jointly 

and severally liable, along with the candidate and the committee, for violations committed by the 

committee. (Sections 83116.5 and 91006.) 
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Civil Liability 

  

The Commission may seek injunctive relief in a superior court to compel disclosure 

consistent with the Act, and the court shall grant expedited review of the matter. (Section 90009.) 

 

Any person who intentionally or negligently violates any of the Act’s reporting 

requirements shall be liable in a civil action for an amount not more than the amount or value not 

properly reported. (Section 91004.) 

   

FACTS 

 

The Enforcement Division received an anonymous complaint on or about November 16, 

2016 correctly alleging that Sanchez and the Committee had failed to file any pre-election 

campaign statements in conjunction with the November 8, 2016 General Election. 

 

On or about August 12, 2016, Sanchez filed a Candidate Intention Statement (Form 501), 

disclosing his intention to seek re-election to the School District, and an initial Statement of 

Organization (Form 410), designating the Committee as Sanchez’s controlled committee and 

Sanchez as its treasurer. On or about October 6, 2016, the Committee filed an amended 

Statement of Organization specifying August 12, 2016 as the date the Committee qualified as a 

recipient committee. 

 

Despite qualifying as a committee in 2016, the Committee has not filed any of the 

required campaign statements, including:  

(1) the first pre-election statement due on September 29, 2016;  

(2) the second pre-election statement due on October 27, 2016; and  

(3) the semiannual statement due on January 31, 2017.  

 

The only campaign report filed by the Committee was a single, incomplete 24-Hour 

Contribution Report, which was filed on September 9, 2016. It reported a contribution received 

from Gloria Negrete McLeod Supervisor 2018 on September 9, 2016, but failed to disclose the 

amount of the contribution, as required under the Act. 

 

Sanchez was re-elected as trustee of the School District in the November 8, 2016 General 

Election with approximately 35 percent of the vote. 

 

The following is a list of contacts and actions taken thus far by the Enforcement Division 

to obtain compliance:  

• November 16, 2016 - the Enforcement Division notified Sanchez that a complaint had 

been received alleging the failure to file any campaign statements.  

• December 5, 2016 - the Enforcement Division contacted Sanchez via email, 

requesting that the Committee file its past-due campaign statements.  

• December 20, 2016 - the Enforcement Division again contacted Sanchez, both by 

email and telephone, requesting the filing of the pertinent campaign statements.  

• January 4, 2017 - the Enforcement Division sent a letter to Sanchez, requesting that 

he file the past-due campaign statements within 30 days of the letter.  
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• February 23, 2017 - the Enforcement Division left a voicemail for Sanchez. 

• March 8, 2017 – Served Sanchez and the Commission with the Report in Support of a 

Finding of Probable Cause via certified mail, initiating an administrative action 

against the Committee and Sanchez. No response received. 

• April 6, 2017 – submitted Ex Parte Request for an Order Finding Probable Cause and 

an Order that an Accusation Be Prepared and Served (“Ex Parte Request”) to the 

Hearing Officer for a determination of probable cause.  

• April 20, 2017 - the Hearing Officer issued an Order finding probable cause to 

believe the Committee and Sanchez violated the Act and directed the Enforcement 

Division to issue an accusation against the Committee and Sanchez. 

• June 15, 2017 - Accusation in the administrative action was personally served on 

Sanchez, personally and on behalf of the Committee. 

• January 25, 2018 – renewed efforts to establish contact with Sanchez in order to 

resolve this matter, the Enforcement Division left a voicemail and sent an email to 

Sanchez.  

• February 7, 2018 – the Enforcement Division sent an email to Sanchez. 

• February 14, 2018 - the Enforcement Division sent an email to the President of the 

Board of Trustees of the School District, Elvia Rivas, soliciting her assistance in 

contacting Sanchez.2  

• February 21, 2018 - the Enforcement Division received a call from Marlon 

Wadlington, an attorney tasked with facilitating a resolution to this matter, seemingly 

in response to the email to Ms. Rivas. Mr. Wadlington subsequently assured the 

Enforcement Division that Sanchez was in the process of preparing and filing the 

missing campaign statements. 

• April 5, 2018 - After exchanging several emails with Mr. Wadlington, he asked that 

the Enforcement Division reach out to Sanchez directly to inquire as to the status of 

the promised filings.  

• April 16, 2018 - the Enforcement Division attempted to contact Sanchez without 

response. 

 

As of the date of this memorandum, Sanchez and the Committee have failed to file the 

outstanding campaign statements or amend the pertinent 24-Hour Contribution Report to include 

the contribution amount or respond to any outreach in this matter. 

 

VIOLATIONS 

 

Failure to Timely File Pre-Election Campaign Statement Due September 29, 2016 

As a “controlled committee” under the Act, the Committee and Sanchez were required to 

file a pre-election campaign statement for the period of July 1, 2016 to September 24, 2016, by 

September 29, 2016. However, the Committee and Sanchez failed to do so, in violation of 

Sections 84200.5, subdivision (a); and 84200.8, subdivision (a). 

Failure to Timely File Pre-Election Campaign Statement Due October 27, 2016 

                                                           
2 In a situation such as this, Counsel would normally reach out to the clerk of the pertinent entity; however, 

Sanchez, himself, is the clerk of the Board of Trustees. 
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As a “controlled committee” under the Act, the Committee and Sanchez were required to 

file a pre-election campaign statement for the period of September 25, 2016 to October 22, 2016, 

by October 27, 2016. However, the Committee and Sanchez failed to do so, in violation of 

Sections 84200.5, subdivision (a); and 84200.8, subdivision (b). 

Failure to Timely File Semiannual Campaign Statement Due January 31, 2017 

As a “controlled committee” under the Act, the Committee and Sanchez were required to 

file a semiannual campaign statement for the period of October 23, 2016 to December 31, 2016, 

by January 31, 2017. However, the Committee and Sanchez failed to do so, in violation of 

Section 84200, subdivision (a). 

Failure to Disclose Information Regarding Late Contribution 

 As a “controlled committee” under the Act, the Committee and Sanchez are required to 

file 24-hour reports that disclose certain information, including the amount of the late 

contribution. On its 24-Hour Contribution Report filed on September 9, 2016, the Committee and 

Sanchez failed to disclose the contribution amount for a contribution received on September 9, 

2016, in violation of Section 84203, subdivision (a). 

The Enforcement Division is not aware of any exculpatory or mitigating information 

related to the aforementioned violations. 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR CIVIL ACTION  

 

 Civil action in this case is appropriate given the severity of the campaign reporting 

violations. Sanchez ran for office in 2016, and was successful, yet failed to report any campaign 

activity, with the exception of an incomplete 24-hour report. As a result, the public was almost 

completely deprived of any information regarding the financial activity of the Committee. The 

public harm involved here is further aggravated by the fact that Sanchez remains in office, 

serving in the position of “clerk” for the School Board. This situation is also aggravated by the 

fact that Enforcement Division has reached out to the school district for assistance and they too 

were unsuccessful. In addition, Sanchez has had many opportunities to communicate with the 

Enforcement Division, and to file the missing statements, yet has failed to do so for over a year 

now. Therefore, after reviewing the Enforcement Division’s efforts, the Executive Director 

recommends filing a civil action against Sanchez and the Committee in order to seek an order 

compelling them to file the necessary campaign statements and reports and awarding civil 

penalties pursuant to Section 91004. 

 

CONCLUSION 
 

 I recommend that the Commission authorize staff to file a civil complaint in this matter against 

Alfonso Sanchez and Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016 for injunctive relief and penalties. 

 



(Regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission, Title 2, Division 6, California Code of 

Regulations.) 

§ 18361.2.  Memorandum Respecting Civil Litigation.   

 (a) If the Executive Director concludes civil litigation should be initiated, he or she shall 

submit to the Commission a written memorandum, which shall be first reviewed by the General 

Counsel, or an attorney from the Legal Division, summarizing the facts and the applicable law of 

the case and recommending the initiation of a lawsuit. The memorandum shall include all 

exculpatory and mitigating information known to the staff. 

 (b) The Commission shall review the memorandum at an executive session. The General 

Counsel, or an attorney from the Legal Division, and the Commission Assistant shall be in 

attendance. No other member of the staff may be present unless the Commission meets with a 

member of the staff for that person to answer questions. The Commission may not resume its 

deliberations until the person is no longer present. Any communication between the Commission 

and the person during the executive session shall be recorded. After review of the memorandum, 

the Commission may direct the Executive Director to do any of the following: 

 (1) Initiate civil litigation. 

 (2) Decide whether probable cause proceedings should be commenced pursuant to 2 Cal. 

Code of Regulations Section 18361.4. 

 (3) Return the matter to the staff for further investigation. 

 (4) Take no further action on the matter or take any other action it deems appropriate. 

 (c) If the Commission decides to initiate civil litigation, the Commission may then permit 

other members of the staff to attend the executive session. 

 (d) If the Executive Director deems it necessary, he or she may call a special meeting of 



the Commission to review a staff memorandum recommending the initiation of civil litigation. 

 (e) It is the intent of the Commission in adopting this section to preserve for the members 

of the Commission the authority to decide whether alleged violations should be adjudicated in 

administrative hearings or in civil litigation, while at the same time avoiding the possibility that 

discussions with members of the staff might cause members of the Commission to prejudge a 

case that might be heard by the Commission under Government Code Section 83116. 

Note: Authority cited: Section 83112, Government Code. Reference: Sections 83115, 83115.5 

and 83116, Government Code. 

HISTORY 

1. New section filed 10-26-2004; operative 11-25-2004 (Register 2004, No. 44). 

 2. Amendment filed 7-18-2007; operative 8-17-2007. Submitted to OAL for filing pursuant to 

Fair Political Practices Commission v. Office of Administrative Law, 3 Civil C010924, 

California Court of Appeal, Third Appellate District, nonpublished decision, April 27, 1992 

(FPPC regulations only subject to 1974 Administrative Procedure Act rulemaking requirements) 

(Register 2007, No. 29).  
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(Approved August 16, 2018) 

CALIFORNIA FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION 

MINUTES OF HEARING, Public Session 

Timestamps from Commission Meeting 7/19/18 

Thursday, July 19, 2018 

 

Under Government Code section 11123(a), all meetings of a state body are open and public, and 

all persons are permitted to attend any meeting of a state body, except as otherwise provided in 

that article. The section further states that the portion of the teleconferenced meeting that is 

required to be open to the public must be audible to the public at the location specified in the 

notice of the meeting. The Commission may take action on any item listed on this agenda.  

 

CALL TO ORDER 

 

Executive Director Erin Peth called the meeting to order at 10:09 am on July 19, 2018, at the Fair 

Political Practices Commission, 1102 Q Street, Suite 3800, Sacramento, CA 95811. Chair 

Germond, Commissioners Cardenas, Hatch, and Hayward were present. 
 

Welcome  

 

Alice Germond, Chair 

 

Chair Germond: I guess I can turn it on to say good morning let me introduce myself I'm Alice 

Germond and I am Chair of the FPPC and I would like to start by calling the meeting to order 

and ask the Commission assistant Sasha to call the roll  

 

Sasha: Commissioner Cardenas  

 

Commissioner Cardenas: Here  

 

Sasha: Commissioner Hatch  

 

Commissioner Hatch: Here  

 

Sasha: Commissioner Hayward  

 

Commissioner Hayward: Here  

 

Sasha: Chair Germond  

 

Chair Germond: Thank You Sasha I have very very brief opening remarks because we have a 

pretty large agenda today and I really don't want to take a great deal of time talking about myself 

certainly nor talking really about the Commission you all are here because you appreciate the 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=_x0k6RPRHl0
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executive session we will then return to this room for any comments if needed and for a formal 

adjournment  

 

Commissioner Hatch: question madame Chair we have two executive sessions that we're going 

to do them at the same time and then  

 

Chair Germond: Yes we will do the executive day in seria 

 

Public Meeting adjourned at 1:13 pm. 

 

Closed Session.  

 

29. Closed Session. Pending Litigation (Gov. Code § 11126(e)(1)). Request for Authority 

to File a Civil Complaint: In the Matter of Alfonso Sanchez and Alfonso Sanchez for 

School Board 2016; FPPC No. 16/20105.  

 

(Executive Director Memo released pursuant to Government Code Section 11125.1. 

However, under Government Code Section 11126(e)(1), request will be considered in 

closed session in consultation with the Commission’s counsel.) 

Executive Director Memo 

 

30. Closed Session. Pending Litigation (Gov. Code § 11126(e)(1)). Burgess v. Fair 

Political Practices Commission, Riverside Superior Court Case No: RIC-1510656; 

discussion of pending litigation regarding attorney’s fees. 

 

Public Meeting reconvened at 1:39pm. 
 

Chair Germond: okay good we're back I think we're at the conclusion of today's meeting we're 

ready to go home for those who have a home still but before we do that I guess there's is there 

any last business Brian that we need to conclude from but 

 

Mr. Lau: it's optional whether or not you want to report out what we voted on in the closed 

session or not this is dedication so it's not required but it we can announce the vote  

 

Chair Germond: okay the body took up two issues in the closed session we thoughtfully 

discussed them and we voted unanimously on both of them to go forward with the 

recommendations that they move forward in the process and without getting into any detail 

beyond that because it was a closed session we did our job and that this point I would like to ask 

if there's any last public questions or anything further that we need to always be open to seeing 

none I again would like to thank the staff I would like to thank my fellow Commissioners for 

getting me through my first meeting without embarrassing me or the Commission too terribly 

much I hope looking forward to meeting and seeing everyone next month and I move that we 

adjourn  

 

Commissioner Hatch: second  
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Chair Germond: do we need to call the roll for that all those in favor  

 

All: aye  

 

Chair Germond: thank you meeting is adjourned 

 

Meeting Adjourned at 1:41 p.m.  
 

Respectfully Submitted,  

Sasha Linker  

Commission Assistant  

July 9, 2018 
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From: Christopher Burton
Sent: Thursday, January 03, 2019 11:48 AM
To:
Subject: RE: FPPC No. 16/20105 - PLEASE CONTACT ME SO WE CAN RESOLVE

Mr. Sanchez, 
 
I just left you a voicemail.  I have been trying to contact you for almost two years now regarding your 2016 campaign’s 
failure to file certain campaign statements.  I would appreciate a returned call or email regarding the above‐referenced 
case, which has now also become Case No. CIVDS1823462 in the San Bernardino County Superior Court.  If I can get you 
to file the missing campaign statements, we can probably avoid any further proceedings in the civil case; otherwise, I will 
need to file either a motion for default judgment or motion seeking injunctive relief in that case.  It is truly astounding 
that your case has reached this phase, especially considering the fact that you remain a public officeholder.  Please 
contact me by January 11, 2019 so we can hopefully resolve this matter; otherwise, I will need to proceed with further 
filings in the civil case. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

Christopher B. Burton 
Senior Commission Counsel, Enforcement Division 
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION 
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA 95811 

Office ‐ 916.322.5021    cburton@fppc.ca.gov 
 
Confidentiality Notice: This email message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended 
recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information.  Any review, use, disclosure, or distribution 
not authorized by the intended recipient(s) is prohibited.  If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the 
sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message. 

 
 
 

From: Christopher Burton  
Sent: Tuesday, August 28, 2018 3:09 PM 
To: 'alfonsosanchezformayor@gmail.com' <alfonsosanchezformayor@gmail.com> 
Subject: FPPC No. 16/20105 
 
Mr. Sanchez, 
 
Good afternoon.  As you are aware, the FPPC has initiated a case against you and your 2016 campaign committee for 
numerous campaign filing and reporting violations.  You have been served with an accusation and the Commission 
recently approved the filing of a civil complaint against you.  I wanted to reach out and give you one more chance to 
respond and come up to date with the 2016 campaign filings before we file and serve a civil complaint.  Please respond 
to me by close of business this Thursday, August 30, 2018; otherwise, we will proceed to file the complaint. 
 
Sincerely, 
 



2

Christopher Burton 
Commission Counsel, Enforcement Division 
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION 
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA 95811 

Office ‐ 916.322.5021    cburton@fppc.ca.gov 
 
Confidentiality Notice: This email message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended 
recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information.  Any review, use, disclosure, or distribution 
not authorized by the intended recipient(s) is prohibited.  If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the 
sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message. 
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From: Christopher Burton
Sent: Thursday, January 03, 2019 12:02 PM
To: 'Marlon C. Wadlington'
Subject: RE: FPPC No. 16/20105: Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016 [AALRR-Cerritos.005137.00083]

Mr. Wadlington, 
 
Happy New Year.  Last year, you assisted in helping me to work towards a resolution of this case with Alfonso 
Sanchez.  You had provided that Mr. Sanchez was in the process of filing the necessary documents and referred me to 
him to follow up.  Over eight months later, I have still been unable to reach Mr. Sanchez and the pertinent campaign 
statements have not been filed with San Bernardino County.  As a result, we have filed a civil action in the San 
Bernardino County Superior Court against Mr. Sanchez, a rare occurrence in the Enforcement Division.  Despite service 
of the Complaint on Mr. Sanchez in September 2018, I have still not received any communication from him, nor has he 
filed any papers in the civil case.  The next move would be to file a motion for default judgment or motion for injunctive 
relief in the civil action.  If I can just get him to file the campaign statements, we may be able to at least dismiss the civil 
case. 
 
I am reaching back out to you to see if there is anything you can do to help me get in touch with Mr. Sanchez and put an 
end to this case.  The measures we have had to resort to are extraordinary, especially considering that Mr. Sanchez is a 
sitting elected official.  If there is anyone you can put me in touch with, or any other means by which you would 
recommend I contact Mr. Sanchez, any assistance would be much appreciated. 
 
Feel free to give me a call to discuss if you think that would be easier.  My direct line is 916‐322‐5021. 
 
Best, 
 

Christopher B. Burton 
Senior Commission Counsel, Enforcement Division 
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION 
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA 95811 

Office ‐ 916.322.5021    cburton@fppc.ca.gov 
 
Confidentiality Notice: This email message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended 
recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information.  Any review, use, disclosure, or distribution 
not authorized by the intended recipient(s) is prohibited.  If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the 
sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message. 

 
 
 
 

From: Christopher Burton  
Sent: Monday, April 16, 2018 10:57 AM 
To: 'Marlon C. Wadlington' <MWadlington@aalrr.com> 
Subject: RE: FPPC No. 16/20105: Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016 [AALRR‐Cerritos.005137.00083] 
 
Thank you. 
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From: Marlon C. Wadlington [mailto:MWadlington@aalrr.com]  
Sent: Monday, April 16, 2018 10:47 AM 
To: Christopher Burton <CBurton@fppc.ca.gov> 
Subject: RE: FPPC No. 16/20105: Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016 [AALRR‐Cerritos.005137.00083] 
 
Hello Christopher.  I am sorry for not getting this to you earlier but I thought I had sent it and then it fell off my radar.  Mr. 
Sanchez can be reached at Alfonso.Sanchez@omsd.net.  Please let me know if you have any other questions.  Thanks.  
 
 
Marlon C. Wadlington | Partner 
Atkinson, Andelson, Loya, Ruud & Romo 
12800 Center Court Drive, Suite 300, Cerritos, California  90703  
Main (562) 653-3200 • Fax (562) 653-3333 
mwadlington@aalrr.com | vcard | bio | website | subscribe | EdLaw blog | Employment Law blog 
 

From: Christopher Burton [mailto:CBurton@fppc.ca.gov]  
Sent: Friday, April 13, 2018 12:23 PM 
To: Marlon C. Wadlington 
Subject: RE: FPPC No. 16/20105: Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016 [AALRR-AALRR.005137.00083] 
 
Mr. Wadlington, 
 
Good afternoon.  I’m following up on my previous request.  Are you able to provide me with Mr. Sanchez’s contact 
information? 
 
Best, 
 

Christopher Burton 
Commission Counsel, Enforcement Division 
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION 
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA 95811 

Office ‐ 916.322.5021    cburton@fppc.ca.gov 
 
Confidentiality Notice: This email message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended 
recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information.  Any review, use, disclosure, or distribution 
not authorized by the intended recipient(s) is prohibited.  If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the 
sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message. 

 
 
 

From: Christopher Burton  
Sent: Thursday, April 05, 2018 1:19 PM 
To: 'Marlon C. Wadlington' <MWadlington@aalrr.com> 
Subject: RE: FPPC No. 16/20105: Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016 [AALRR‐AALRR.005137.00083] 
 
Thank you for the response.  Can you please provide me with his current contact information.  We have never been able 
to establish contact with him. 
 
Best, 
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Christopher Burton 
Commission Counsel, Enforcement Division 
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION 
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA 95811 

Office ‐ 916.322.5021    cburton@fppc.ca.gov 
 
Confidentiality Notice: This email message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended 
recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information.  Any review, use, disclosure, or distribution 
not authorized by the intended recipient(s) is prohibited.  If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the 
sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message. 

 
 
 

From: Marlon C. Wadlington [mailto:MWadlington@aalrr.com]  
Sent: Thursday, April 05, 2018 12:19 PM 
To: Christopher Burton <CBurton@fppc.ca.gov> 
Subject: RE: FPPC No. 16/20105: Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016 [AALRR‐AALRR.005137.00083] 
 
Hello Mr. Burton.  I have been informed that Mr. Sanchez is in the process of making the appropriate filings but have not 
received confirmation of this yet.  Please reach out to him directly to confirm the status of the filings.   
 
Thanks.  
 
 
Marlon C. Wadlington | Partner 
Atkinson, Andelson, Loya, Ruud & Romo 
12800 Center Court Drive, Suite 300, Cerritos, California  90703  
Main (562) 653-3200 • Fax (562) 653-3333 
mwadlington@aalrr.com | vcard | bio | website | subscribe | EdLaw blog | Employment Law blog 
 

From: Christopher Burton [mailto:CBurton@fppc.ca.gov]  
Sent: Thursday, April 05, 2018 12:02 PM 
To: Marlon C. Wadlington 
Subject: RE: FPPC No. 16/20105: Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016 [AALRR-Cerritos.005137.00083] 
 
Mr. Wadlington, 
 
Good afternoon.  I am following up again to see if you have heard anything re Mr. Sanchez’s campaign filings.  This is one 
of my oldest cases and I really do need to move it forward.  Please let me know if I should reach out to Mr. Sanchez 
directly. 
 
Best, 
 

Christopher Burton 
Commission Counsel, Enforcement Division 
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION 
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA 95811 

Office ‐ 916.322.5021    cburton@fppc.ca.gov 
 
Confidentiality Notice: This email message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended 
recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information.  Any review, use, disclosure, or distribution 
not authorized by the intended recipient(s) is prohibited.  If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the 
sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message. 
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From: Marlon C. Wadlington [mailto:MWadlington@aalrr.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, March 21, 2018 9:52 AM 
To: Christopher Burton <CBurton@fppc.ca.gov> 
Subject: RE: FPPC No. 16/20105: Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016 [AALRR‐Cerritos.005137.00083] 
 
Hello Christopher. I spoke to the Superintendent at the District and he confirmed with Mr. Sanchez that he is in the 
process of filing all necessary documents.  I will contact you when I get confirmation that this has occurred.   
 
Thanks.  
 
 
Marlon C. Wadlington | Partner 
Atkinson, Andelson, Loya, Ruud & Romo 
12800 Center Court Drive, Suite 300, Cerritos, California  90703  
Main (562) 653-3200 • Fax (562) 653-3333 
mwadlington@aalrr.com | vcard | bio | website | subscribe | EdLaw blog | Employment Law blog 
 

From: Christopher Burton [mailto:CBurton@fppc.ca.gov]  
Sent: Thursday, March 15, 2018 12:25 PM 
To: Marlon C. Wadlington 
Subject: RE: FPPC No. 16/20105: Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016 [AALRR-AALRR.005137.00083] 
 
Mr. Wadlington, 
 
Good morning.  I am following up again to see if you have been able to reach Mr. Sanchez re an update? 
 
Thank you, 
 

Christopher Burton 
Commission Counsel, Enforcement Division 
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION 
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA 95811 

Office ‐ 916.322.5021    cburton@fppc.ca.gov 
 
Confidentiality Notice: This email message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended 
recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information.  Any review, use, disclosure, or distribution 
not authorized by the intended recipient(s) is prohibited.  If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the 
sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message. 

 
 
 

From: Marlon C. Wadlington [mailto:MWadlington@aalrr.com]  
Sent: Monday, March 05, 2018 5:04 PM 
To: Christopher Burton <CBurton@fppc.ca.gov> 
Subject: RE: FPPC No. 16/20105: Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016 [AALRR‐AALRR.005137.00083] 
 
Good afternoon Mr. Burton.  I am checking as we speak.  As soon as I have some information, I will let you 
know.  Thanks.  
 
 
Marlon C. Wadlington | Partner 
Atkinson, Andelson, Loya, Ruud & Romo 
12800 Center Court Drive, Suite 300, Cerritos, California  90703  
Main (562) 653-3200 • Fax (562) 653-3333 
mwadlington@aalrr.com | vcard | bio | website | subscribe | EdLaw blog | Employment Law blog 
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From: Christopher Burton [mailto:CBurton@fppc.ca.gov]  
Sent: Monday, March 05, 2018 4:53 PM 
To: Marlon C. Wadlington 
Subject: RE: FPPC No. 16/20105: Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016 [AALRR-Cerritos.005137.00083] 
 
Mr. Wadlington, 
 
Good afternoon.  I am following up to see if Mr. Sanchez has filed the necessary campaign statements yet.  If not, can 
you please provide me with an estimate as to when you expect this to happen. 
 
Thank you, 
 

Christopher Burton 
Commission Counsel, Enforcement Division 
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION 
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA 95811 

Office ‐ 916.322.5021    cburton@fppc.ca.gov 
 
Confidentiality Notice: This email message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended 
recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information.  Any review, use, disclosure, or distribution 
not authorized by the intended recipient(s) is prohibited.  If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the 
sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message. 

 
 
 

From: Marlon C. Wadlington [mailto:MWadlington@aalrr.com]  
Sent: Thursday, February 22, 2018 9:45 AM 
To: Christopher Burton <CBurton@fppc.ca.gov> 
Subject: RE: FPPC No. 16/20105: Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016 [AALRR‐Cerritos.005137.00083] 
 
Thank you sir.   
 
 
Marlon C. Wadlington | Partner 
Atkinson, Andelson, Loya, Ruud & Romo 
12800 Center Court Drive, Suite 300, Cerritos, California  90703  
Main (562) 653-3200 • Fax (562) 653-3333 
mwadlington@aalrr.com | vcard | bio | website | subscribe | EdLaw blog | Employment Law blog 
 

From: Christopher Burton [mailto:CBurton@fppc.ca.gov]  
Sent: Thursday, February 22, 2018 9:23 AM 
To: Marlon C. Wadlington 
Subject: RE: FPPC No. 16/20105: Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016 [AALRR-Cerritos.005137.00083] 
 
Yes.  San Bernardino County would be the correct filing officer. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Chris 
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Christopher Burton 
Commission Counsel, Enforcement Division 
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION 
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA 95811 

Office ‐ 916.322.5021    cburton@fppc.ca.gov 
 
Confidentiality Notice: This email message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended 
recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information.  Any review, use, disclosure, or distribution 
not authorized by the intended recipient(s) is prohibited.  If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the 
sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message. 

 
 
 

From: Marlon C. Wadlington [mailto:MWadlington@aalrr.com]  
Sent: Thursday, February 22, 2018 9:16 AM 
To: Christopher Burton <CBurton@fppc.ca.gov> 
Subject: RE: FPPC No. 16/20105: Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016 [AALRR‐Cerritos.005137.00083] 
 
Thank you for the email Mr. Burton.  When you say the statements need to be filed with the appropriate filing officer, in the 
past, Mr. Sanchez has filed with the County of San Bernardino.  Should he refile there and send you the filed stamp 
copies?  Thanks.   
 
 
Marlon C. Wadlington | Partner 
Atkinson, Andelson, Loya, Ruud & Romo 
12800 Center Court Drive, Suite 300, Cerritos, California  90703  
Main (562) 653-3200 • Fax (562) 653-3333 
mwadlington@aalrr.com | vcard | bio | website | subscribe | EdLaw blog | Employment Law blog 
 

From: Christopher Burton [mailto:CBurton@fppc.ca.gov]  
Sent: Wednesday, February 21, 2018 3:27 PM 
To: Marlon C. Wadlington 
Subject: FPPC No. 16/20105: Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016 
 
Mr. Wadlington, 
 
Thank you for speaking with me this afternoon.  As discussed, any settlement in this case would be contingent on Mr. 
Sanchez filing certain missing campaign statements with the appropriate filing officer, including the following: 
 

 Pre‐election campaign statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2016 to September 24, 2016. 
 Pre‐election campaign statement for the reporting period of September 25, 2016 to October 22, 2016. 
 Semiannual campaign statement for the reporting period of October 23, 2016 to December 31, 2016. 
 Amendment to 24‐hour contribution report (Form 497) filed on September 9, 2016, that discloses the 

contribution amount. 
 
Please send me filed‐stamped copies of the foregoing once they have been filed.  Once I have reviewed the statements, I 
will be able to confirm whether this case qualifies for the streamlined settlement program that I mentioned. 
 
I am happy to answer any questions you might have. 
 
Best, 
 
Chris 
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Christopher Burton 
Commission Counsel, Enforcement Division 
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION 
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA 95811 

Office ‐ 916.322.5021    cburton@fppc.ca.gov 
 
Confidentiality Notice: This email message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended 
recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information.  Any review, use, disclosure, or distribution 
not authorized by the intended recipient(s) is prohibited.  If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the 
sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message. 

 



 
 

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER FPPC NO. 16/20105 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit A-29 



1

From: Marlon C. Wadlington <MWadlington@aalrr.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 03, 2019 4:42 PM
To: Christopher Burton
Subject: RE: FPPC No. 16/20105: Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016 [AALRR-Cerritos.005137.00083]

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

Hello Christopher.  The District has made efforts to put Mr. Sanchez in touch with you and quite frankly, I did not know he 
had not contacted you.  We will forward your email of today to him and hopefully he will contact you.   
 
Thanks.    
 
 
Marlon C. Wadlington | Partner 
Atkinson, Andelson, Loya, Ruud & Romo 
12800 Center Court Drive, Suite 300, Cerritos, California  90703  
Main (562) 653-3200 • Fax (562) 653-3333 
mwadlington@aalrr.com | vcard | bio | website | subscribe | EdLaw blog | Employment Law blog 
 

From: Christopher Burton [mailto:CBurton@fppc.ca.gov]  
Sent: Thursday, January 3, 2019 12:02 PM 
To: Marlon C. Wadlington 
Subject: RE: FPPC No. 16/20105: Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016 [AALRR-Cerritos.005137.00083] 
 
Mr. Wadlington, 
 
Happy New Year.  Last year, you assisted in helping me to work towards a resolution of this case with Alfonso 
Sanchez.  You had provided that Mr. Sanchez was in the process of filing the necessary documents and referred me to 
him to follow up.  Over eight months later, I have still been unable to reach Mr. Sanchez and the pertinent campaign 
statements have not been filed with San Bernardino County.  As a result, we have filed a civil action in the San 
Bernardino County Superior Court against Mr. Sanchez, a rare occurrence in the Enforcement Division.  Despite service 
of the Complaint on Mr. Sanchez in September 2018, I have still not received any communication from him, nor has he 
filed any papers in the civil case.  The next move would be to file a motion for default judgment or motion for injunctive 
relief in the civil action.  If I can just get him to file the campaign statements, we may be able to at least dismiss the civil 
case. 
 
I am reaching back out to you to see if there is anything you can do to help me get in touch with Mr. Sanchez and put an 
end to this case.  The measures we have had to resort to are extraordinary, especially considering that Mr. Sanchez is a 
sitting elected official.  If there is anyone you can put me in touch with, or any other means by which you would 
recommend I contact Mr. Sanchez, any assistance would be much appreciated. 
 
Feel free to give me a call to discuss if you think that would be easier.  My direct line is 916‐322‐5021. 
 
Best, 
 



2

Christopher B. Burton 
Senior Commission Counsel, Enforcement Division 
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION 
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA 95811 

Office ‐ 916.322.5021    cburton@fppc.ca.gov 
 
Confidentiality Notice: This email message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended 
recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information.  Any review, use, disclosure, or distribution 
not authorized by the intended recipient(s) is prohibited.  If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the 
sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message. 

 
 
 
 

From: Christopher Burton  
Sent: Monday, April 16, 2018 10:57 AM 
To: 'Marlon C. Wadlington' <MWadlington@aalrr.com> 
Subject: RE: FPPC No. 16/20105: Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016 [AALRR‐Cerritos.005137.00083] 
 
Thank you. 
 

From: Marlon C. Wadlington [mailto:MWadlington@aalrr.com]  
Sent: Monday, April 16, 2018 10:47 AM 
To: Christopher Burton <CBurton@fppc.ca.gov> 
Subject: RE: FPPC No. 16/20105: Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016 [AALRR‐Cerritos.005137.00083] 
 
Hello Christopher.  I am sorry for not getting this to you earlier but I thought I had sent it and then it fell off my radar.  Mr. 
Sanchez can be reached at Alfonso.Sanchez@omsd.net.  Please let me know if you have any other questions.  Thanks.  
 
 
Marlon C. Wadlington | Partner 
Atkinson, Andelson, Loya, Ruud & Romo 
12800 Center Court Drive, Suite 300, Cerritos, California  90703  
Main (562) 653-3200 • Fax (562) 653-3333 
mwadlington@aalrr.com | vcard | bio | website | subscribe | EdLaw blog | Employment Law blog 
 

From: Christopher Burton [mailto:CBurton@fppc.ca.gov]  
Sent: Friday, April 13, 2018 12:23 PM 
To: Marlon C. Wadlington 
Subject: RE: FPPC No. 16/20105: Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016 [AALRR-AALRR.005137.00083] 
 
Mr. Wadlington, 
 
Good afternoon.  I’m following up on my previous request.  Are you able to provide me with Mr. Sanchez’s contact 
information? 
 
Best, 
 

Christopher Burton 
Commission Counsel, Enforcement Division 
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION 
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA 95811 
Office ‐ 916.322.5021    cburton@fppc.ca.gov 
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Confidentiality Notice: This email message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain 
confidential and privileged information.  Any review, use, disclosure, or distribution not authorized by the intended recipient(s) is 
prohibited.  If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original 
message. 
 
 
 

From: Christopher Burton  
Sent: Thursday, April 05, 2018 1:19 PM 
To: 'Marlon C. Wadlington' <MWadlington@aalrr.com> 
Subject: RE: FPPC No. 16/20105: Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016 [AALRR‐AALRR.005137.00083] 
 
Thank you for the response.  Can you please provide me with his current contact information.  We have never been able 
to establish contact with him. 
 
Best, 
 

Christopher Burton 
Commission Counsel, Enforcement Division 
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION 
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA 95811 

Office ‐ 916.322.5021    cburton@fppc.ca.gov 
 
Confidentiality Notice: This email message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended 
recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information.  Any review, use, disclosure, or distribution 
not authorized by the intended recipient(s) is prohibited.  If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the 
sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message. 

 
 
 

From: Marlon C. Wadlington [mailto:MWadlington@aalrr.com]  
Sent: Thursday, April 05, 2018 12:19 PM 
To: Christopher Burton <CBurton@fppc.ca.gov> 
Subject: RE: FPPC No. 16/20105: Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016 [AALRR‐AALRR.005137.00083] 
 
Hello Mr. Burton.  I have been informed that Mr. Sanchez is in the process of making the appropriate filings but have not 
received confirmation of this yet.  Please reach out to him directly to confirm the status of the filings.   
 
Thanks.  
 
 
Marlon C. Wadlington | Partner 
Atkinson, Andelson, Loya, Ruud & Romo 
12800 Center Court Drive, Suite 300, Cerritos, California  90703  
Main (562) 653-3200 • Fax (562) 653-3333 
mwadlington@aalrr.com | vcard | bio | website | subscribe | EdLaw blog | Employment Law blog 
 

From: Christopher Burton [mailto:CBurton@fppc.ca.gov]  
Sent: Thursday, April 05, 2018 12:02 PM 
To: Marlon C. Wadlington 
Subject: RE: FPPC No. 16/20105: Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016 [AALRR-Cerritos.005137.00083] 
 
Mr. Wadlington, 
 



4

Good afternoon.  I am following up again to see if you have heard anything re Mr. Sanchez’s campaign filings.  This is one 
of my oldest cases and I really do need to move it forward.  Please let me know if I should reach out to Mr. Sanchez 
directly. 
 
Best, 
 

Christopher Burton 
Commission Counsel, Enforcement Division 
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION 
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA 95811 

Office ‐ 916.322.5021    cburton@fppc.ca.gov 
 
Confidentiality Notice: This email message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended 
recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information.  Any review, use, disclosure, or distribution 
not authorized by the intended recipient(s) is prohibited.  If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the 
sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message. 

 
 
 

From: Marlon C. Wadlington [mailto:MWadlington@aalrr.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, March 21, 2018 9:52 AM 
To: Christopher Burton <CBurton@fppc.ca.gov> 
Subject: RE: FPPC No. 16/20105: Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016 [AALRR‐Cerritos.005137.00083] 
 
Hello Christopher. I spoke to the Superintendent at the District and he confirmed with Mr. Sanchez that he is in the 
process of filing all necessary documents.  I will contact you when I get confirmation that this has occurred.   
 
Thanks.  
 
 
Marlon C. Wadlington | Partner 
Atkinson, Andelson, Loya, Ruud & Romo 
12800 Center Court Drive, Suite 300, Cerritos, California  90703  
Main (562) 653-3200 • Fax (562) 653-3333 
mwadlington@aalrr.com | vcard | bio | website | subscribe | EdLaw blog | Employment Law blog 
 

From: Christopher Burton [mailto:CBurton@fppc.ca.gov]  
Sent: Thursday, March 15, 2018 12:25 PM 
To: Marlon C. Wadlington 
Subject: RE: FPPC No. 16/20105: Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016 [AALRR-AALRR.005137.00083] 
 
Mr. Wadlington, 
 
Good morning.  I am following up again to see if you have been able to reach Mr. Sanchez re an update? 
 
Thank you, 
 

Christopher Burton 
Commission Counsel, Enforcement Division 
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION 

1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA 95811 
Office ‐ 916.322.5021    cburton@fppc.ca.gov 
 
Confidentiality Notice: This email message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended 
recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information.  Any review, use, disclosure, or distribution 
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not authorized by the intended recipient(s) is prohibited.  If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-
mail and destroy all copies of the original message. 
 
 
 

From: Marlon C. Wadlington [mailto:MWadlington@aalrr.com]  
Sent: Monday, March 05, 2018 5:04 PM 
To: Christopher Burton <CBurton@fppc.ca.gov> 
Subject: RE: FPPC No. 16/20105: Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016 [AALRR‐AALRR.005137.00083] 
 
Good afternoon Mr. Burton.  I am checking as we speak.  As soon as I have some information, I will let you 
know.  Thanks.  
 
 
Marlon C. Wadlington | Partner 
Atkinson, Andelson, Loya, Ruud & Romo 
12800 Center Court Drive, Suite 300, Cerritos, California  90703  
Main (562) 653-3200 • Fax (562) 653-3333 
mwadlington@aalrr.com | vcard | bio | website | subscribe | EdLaw blog | Employment Law blog 
 

From: Christopher Burton [mailto:CBurton@fppc.ca.gov]  
Sent: Monday, March 05, 2018 4:53 PM 
To: Marlon C. Wadlington 
Subject: RE: FPPC No. 16/20105: Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016 [AALRR-Cerritos.005137.00083] 
 
Mr. Wadlington, 
 
Good afternoon.  I am following up to see if Mr. Sanchez has filed the necessary campaign statements yet.  If not, can 
you please provide me with an estimate as to when you expect this to happen. 
 
Thank you, 
 

Christopher Burton 
Commission Counsel, Enforcement Division 
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION 
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA 95811 

Office ‐ 916.322.5021    cburton@fppc.ca.gov 
 
Confidentiality Notice: This email message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended 
recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information.  Any review, use, disclosure, or distribution 
not authorized by the intended recipient(s) is prohibited.  If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the 
sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message. 

 
 
 

From: Marlon C. Wadlington [mailto:MWadlington@aalrr.com]  
Sent: Thursday, February 22, 2018 9:45 AM 
To: Christopher Burton <CBurton@fppc.ca.gov> 
Subject: RE: FPPC No. 16/20105: Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016 [AALRR‐Cerritos.005137.00083] 
 
Thank you sir.   
 
 
Marlon C. Wadlington | Partner 
Atkinson, Andelson, Loya, Ruud & Romo 
12800 Center Court Drive, Suite 300, Cerritos, California  90703  
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Main (562) 653-3200 • Fax (562) 653-3333 
mwadlington@aalrr.com | vcard | bio | website | subscribe | EdLaw blog | Employment Law blog 
 

From: Christopher Burton [mailto:CBurton@fppc.ca.gov]  
Sent: Thursday, February 22, 2018 9:23 AM 
To: Marlon C. Wadlington 
Subject: RE: FPPC No. 16/20105: Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016 [AALRR-Cerritos.005137.00083] 
 
Yes.  San Bernardino County would be the correct filing officer. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Chris 
 

Christopher Burton 
Commission Counsel, Enforcement Division 
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION 
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA 95811 

Office ‐ 916.322.5021    cburton@fppc.ca.gov 
 
Confidentiality Notice: This email message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended 
recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information.  Any review, use, disclosure, or distribution 
not authorized by the intended recipient(s) is prohibited.  If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the 
sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message. 

 
 
 

From: Marlon C. Wadlington [mailto:MWadlington@aalrr.com]  
Sent: Thursday, February 22, 2018 9:16 AM 
To: Christopher Burton <CBurton@fppc.ca.gov> 
Subject: RE: FPPC No. 16/20105: Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016 [AALRR‐Cerritos.005137.00083] 
 
Thank you for the email Mr. Burton.  When you say the statements need to be filed with the appropriate filing officer, in the 
past, Mr. Sanchez has filed with the County of San Bernardino.  Should he refile there and send you the filed stamp 
copies?  Thanks.   
 
 
Marlon C. Wadlington | Partner 
Atkinson, Andelson, Loya, Ruud & Romo 
12800 Center Court Drive, Suite 300, Cerritos, California  90703  
Main (562) 653-3200 • Fax (562) 653-3333 
mwadlington@aalrr.com | vcard | bio | website | subscribe | EdLaw blog | Employment Law blog 
 

From: Christopher Burton [mailto:CBurton@fppc.ca.gov]  
Sent: Wednesday, February 21, 2018 3:27 PM 
To: Marlon C. Wadlington 
Subject: FPPC No. 16/20105: Alfonso Sanchez for School Board 2016 
 
Mr. Wadlington, 
 
Thank you for speaking with me this afternoon.  As discussed, any settlement in this case would be contingent on Mr. 
Sanchez filing certain missing campaign statements with the appropriate filing officer, including the following: 
 

 Pre‐election campaign statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2016 to September 24, 2016. 
 Pre‐election campaign statement for the reporting period of September 25, 2016 to October 22, 2016. 
 Semiannual campaign statement for the reporting period of October 23, 2016 to December 31, 2016. 
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 Amendment to 24‐hour contribution report (Form 497) filed on September 9, 2016, that discloses the 
contribution amount. 

 
Please send me filed‐stamped copies of the foregoing once they have been filed.  Once I have reviewed the statements, I 
will be able to confirm whether this case qualifies for the streamlined settlement program that I mentioned. 
 
I am happy to answer any questions you might have. 
 
Best, 
 
Chris 
 

Christopher Burton 
Commission Counsel, Enforcement Division 
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION 
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA 95811 

Office ‐ 916.322.5021    cburton@fppc.ca.gov 
 
Confidentiality Notice: This email message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended 
recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information.  Any review, use, disclosure, or distribution 
not authorized by the intended recipient(s) is prohibited.  If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the 
sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message. 
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